Roll Call

CAMANCHE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
6:00 P.M. — CAMANCHE CITY HALL 818-7t Avenue
TO ATTEND BY PHONE: 1-717-275-8940 ACCESS CODE: 289 8487
ATTEND VIA INTERNET: https://hello.freeconference.com/conf/call/2898487
(PLACE YOUR PHONE ON MUTE UNTIL PUBLIC COMMENTS)
MARCH 18, 2025

Moment of Silent Prayer
Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of Agenda

Mayoral Proclamation: Honoring Corporal Kelli Elliott for 15 years of service

Public Comments on Agenda Topics-State Your Name and Address (3 Minute Limit)

Consent Agenda:
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Approve Minutes from Council meeting held on March 4, 2025

Approve bills and claims as submitted

Accept City Clerk/Treasurer’s Report for February 2025

Approve payment of Pay Application #4, Final-Retainage, Gingerich Well & Pump
Service, LLC for Well #7 $121,334.00

Authorize City Clerk to pay Ferguson Invoices received through March 5, 2025 for
Water Meter Project $10,455.46

Receive, accept and place on file draft minutes from the Park and Recreation
Commission meetings on February 10, 2025 and March 10, 2025

Receive, accept and place on file draft minutes from the Historical Board meeting on
March 10, 2025

Approve renewal of Class B Retail Alcohol License as submitted by Camanche Marina,
Inc. effective 05/22/2025

Unfinished Business:

1) Board of Adjustments Attendance
2) Review of Fees for Service

New Business:

1) Adopt a Resolution directing the Camanche Planning and Zoning Commission to

update the 2006 Camanche Land Use Plan

2) Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the Transfer of Money Between City Funds and

Authorizing Certain Funds to be Closed Permanently — 9" Avenue/Anamosa
Road/21%t Street Project Fund

3) Camanche Police Department February 2025 Report

Communication from City Attorney

Communication from City Administrator

Communication from Mayor

Communication from City Council Members and Department Heads


https://hello.freeconference.com/conf/call/2898487

Public Comments-State Your Name and Address (3 MINUTE LIMIT)

Council Members Requests for Placement of Matters on Future Agendas

Workshop: Capital Improvement Plan

Adjourn

Board Vacancies—  1-Historical Board
1-Park and Recreation
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City of Camanche
March 4, 2025
The City Council of the City of Camanche, lowa met in regular session March 4, 2025, at
6:00 p.m. at Camanche City Hall. Present on roll call: Mayor Austin Pruett presiding, and
Council members Bowman, Edens and Klahn. Absent were Council members Farrell and Weller.
Also present were City Attorneys Current and Roberts, City Administrator Andrew Kida, and
Department Heads Grim, Pewe, Schmitz, Schutte and Schneider.

Mayor Pruett read a Mayoral Proclamation: Honoring Camanche High School Girls’
Bowling Team as Back to Back State Champions.

Mayor Pruett read a Mayoral Proclamation: Honoring Troy Alderman for 10 years of
Service to the City of Camanche Public Works Department.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Klahn to approve the Agenda.
On roll call — all Ayes.

Mayor Pruett called for public comments on Agenda topics. There were none.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Edens to approve the Consent
Agenda which covered the following: Approve minutes from the Council meeting held on

February 18, 2025; approve Abstract No. 867 which includes the following:

ALLIANT ENERGY GAS SERVICE 3,702.21
CAMANCHE VOL FIRE DEPT MONTHLY MAINTENANCE 500.00
CAMANCHE SCHOOLS 1/2 CROSSING GUARD 7/24-12/24 953.00
CLINTON HERALD 52 WEEK SUBSCRIPTION CITY HALL 239.99
CLINTON NATIONAL BANK FED/FICA TAX WITHHOLDING 12,381.51
CLCO AREA SOLID WASTE LANDFILL LICENSE FEE 35.00
CERTASITE ANNUAL EXTING INSPEC/REPAIR 1,085.40
EASTERN [OWA TIRE INC 1 TIRE PUBLIC WORKS FORD P/U 186.96
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMNT OFFICER MARTEN ILEA MMPI EVAL 300.00
IMFOA 11802 SCHNEIDER SPRING CONF 175.00
VOYA 457 PLAN DEDUCT 1,162.00
IPERS IPERS 9,752.53
LIBRARY PETTY CASH POSTAGE-XMAS LIGHT RET;LIBRARY 98.85
MICROMARKETING LLC BOOKS/DVDS 32.60
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO ELECTRIC SERVICE 4,118.28
JEFFREY MOORE REIMBURSE PHYSICAL 329.00
MURNICIPAL FIRE & POLICE MUNICIPAL PENSION 12,096.08
LIFE INSURANCE LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUMS 1,297.96
QUILL CORPORATION LIBRARY-OFFC,PROG,CLEAN SUPPLI 618.89
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA  STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 3,754.13
US CELLULAR LIFT STATION 223.67
WINDSTREAM PHONE/LONG DISTANCE 1,828.03
PREMIER PARTS INC BATTERY-FD SMALL BRUSH TRUCK 154.12
BWC EXCAVATING WATER MAIN REP-15TH PL/ANTHONY 4,616.42

CENTURYLINK

TELEPHONE EXPENSE

1,184.21
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BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS 22,773.96
AFLAC AFLAC - PRETAX 465.00
L-TRON CORPORATION PD-IMAGING SCANNER KIT 414.00
CONTINUOUS TOUCH, LLC SIP TRUNKING 165.16
TRI-CITY ELECTRIC CO. gWORKS+SOFTWARE ISSUE CHECK 437.00
SPARKLEAN FEB 25 CLEANING-CHALL,CCTR,PW,PD 814.00
HSA ACCOUNTS HSA- EMPLOYEES 1,180.00
VESTIS RUGS, TOWELS-PW,CHALL;UNIF-PEWE 77.00
NATHAN CAMPIE REIMBURSE CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 114.97
REPUBLIC SERVICES MAR COLLECTION-PUBLIC WORKS 75.00
FBI-LEEDA CHIEF RICHARD SCHMITZ, JR DUES 50.00
MITCHELL JAHNS MILEAGE, MEALS-INSTRUCTOR TRNG 315.41
MIDWEST GROUP BENEFITS ~ WEEKLY CLAIMS 1,849.35
GEMT STATE SHARE-GEMT MAR 2025 801.74
TEMP ASSOCIATES-IOWA, INC  LIBRARY-FINN THRU 2/16/25 518.38
BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC  AMBULANCE OPERATING SUPPLIES 112.62
LIBERTY NATIONAL LIBERTY NATIONAL PRETAX 266.72
CLINTON REG WATERRECL  SAMPLE ANALYSIS 90.00
VISA PD-FD TRAVEL, TRAINING, SUPPLIES; 4,278.57
KIDA TRAINING;POSTAGE;BI CONT ED
TONI HOWES LMI FORGIVEABLE LOAN 714 2ND ST 7,292.70
DEPOSIT REFUNDS REFUND DATE 02/27/2025 20.00
PAYROLL CHECKS PAYROLL CHECKS ON 02/28/2025 52,309.78
CLAIMS TOTAL 155,247.20
GENERAL FUND 102,307.78
LIBRARY FUND 9,639.73
PARKS FUND 2,233.85
CEMETERY FUND 386.17
ROAD USE FUND 9,130.50
LOW/MODERATE HOUSING FUND 7,292.70
WATER UTILITY FUND 17,360.47
SEWER UTILITY FUND 6,059.51
LANDFILL/GARBAGE FUND 836.49

Approve payment of Change Order #1 {Increase) Gingerich Well & Pump Service, LLC for Well
#7 $40,616.00; Approve payment of Change Order #2 (Decrease) Gingerich Well & Pump
Service, LLC for Well #7 -5175,076.00; Approve payment of Pay Application #3 Gingerich Well &
Pump Service, LLC for Well #7 $412,046.20; Approve proposal from Endline Excavating for tree
removal site work at Well #8 site $12,900.00; Receive, accept and place on file draft minutes
from the Library Board meeting on February 5, 2025; Receive and place on file the minutes
from the Board of Adjustments meeting held on February 25, 2025; Approve Street Sweeping
Proposal from Manatt’s for 2025, 2 times at $6,750.00 each for a total of $13,500.00 - all Ayes.

Sergeant Parks began a presentation regarding Field Training for Police Officers new to
the Camanche Police Department by sharing the Mission Statement. Field Training is essential
for preparing a new Officer for solo patrol. The first six training sessions, usually night shift, are
non-evaluated. The training is fast-paced and includes four phases. Each 10-day phase must be
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passed to proceed to the next phase. A Daily Observation Report is completed by the Field
Training Officer, with 31 categories on the DOR. Each phase requires more work from the new
Officer, with phase 4 being the shadow phase where the FTO is shadowing and only providing
resources for the new Officer as needed. During the training, the FTO uses checklists to make
sure all areas are covered thoroughly. If an Officer has problems in any areas, there are weekly
meetings, remedial training and scenarios with role playing with the FTO and Shift Supervisor to
find ways to try and ensure the best outcome. A self-evaluation is also required. Throughout
the entire process, communication is extremely important.

City Administrator Kida asked to return to the topic of Establishing a Date and Time for
the Property Tax Hearing 5o he could get logged in to the State system and enter it live. This
will be done after the Fire Department February 2025 report near the end of the meeting.

Kida informed Council that an agreement was reached between the City and the
Camanche Police and Fire Bargaining Unit for a period of 1 year with a 3% wage increase and
members paying 9% of health insurance premiums, up from 8%. Kida reported that it was a
good effort and he appreciates Council’s effort. City Attorney Current added that he
appreciated Councilman Klahn’ participation.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Klahn Approve Agreement with
Camanche Police and Fire Bargaining Unit for a period of 1 Year. On roll call — all Ayes.

A brief discussion regarding Board of Adjustments attendance was led by Kida. Ashley
Foley was appointed two years ago. In that timeframe, we have had four meetings and she has
not attended any meetings. Councilman Bowman asked if she had been contacted. Kida said a
packet is sent out to all Board members prior to every meeting. City Attorney Current went
over the provisions of the City Code relating to Boards and Commissions. It was decided that
Mayor Pruett will contact her and talk to her. This item will be on the next agenda for further
consideration.

The cell tower lease with American Tower was discussed. Kida noted that there was
nothing in the packet about this item but he had provided information to Council via email.
Currently, the lease payment is $925.75 to the City monthly, or about $12,000.00 annually, and
increases 15% every 5 years, due to go up on July 1st. The lease goes until 2045; American
Tower wants to extend the lease to 2075 with the current terms, buy it out with a $550,000.00
lump-sum payment or installment payments over 5 years. Kida recommends the jump-sum
payment with a perpetual easement and place it in the General Fund Reserve. Further
discussion ensued and it was agreed to accept the lump-sum. Because it is an easement, and
longer than three years, State Code requires a public hearing.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Klahn to Direct the City
Administrator to negotiate the lump-sum payment for the extension of the lease with American
Tower. On roll call — all Ayes.

Regarding Fees for Service, City Administrator Kida said he sent Council an email with a
booklet that includes most of our fees for service. He noted that some of them need to be
updated because we have not implemented the book and it is a work in progress. Kida said
Councilman Bowman asked him to put something about fees on the Agenda because we had
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someone wanting to block off a street for a party because they did not want to use their back
vard and we were not going to allow this. It was suggested to use a park pavilion but the
resident said there was no guarantee they would get the pavilion because we do not reserve
park facilities. Kida also mentioned a Board of Adjustments fee of $100 where the cost of the
required mailing alone was $95, then with the publication cost and staff time, it far exceeds the
fee. There are a number of fees that need to be looked at and adjusted. Kida will work on the
fee schedule. Councilman Klahn does not think Indiancla is a good comparison for us; Kida
countered with the fact that postage costs are the same and they pay their staff and expenses
like we do. We can hash this out. Something will be coming soon for further consideration.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Klahn to Adopt a Resolution
Authorizing the Transfer of Money Between Funds and Authorizing Certain Funds to be Closed
Permanently — Roundabout Fund. On roll call - all Ayes.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Klahn to Adopt a Resolution
Authorizing the Transfer of Money Between Funds and Authorizing Certain Funds to be Closed
Permanently — American Rescue Plan Fund. On roll call - all Ayes.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Edens to Authorize Public Works
Director up to $7,500 to purchase 6 replacement water main valves, three 4” units and three 6”
units. Installation quotes will be obtained and presented for approval after materiais are
received. On roll call — all Ayes.

Chief Schutte presented the February 2025 Camanche Fire Department report.

Returning to the topic of Establishing a Date and Time for the Property Tax Hearing, the
Hearing will be at 3:00 p.m. on March 31, 2025 at Camanche City Hall. Kida entered it into the
State system live as it was decided.

Public Works Director Pewe reported that he is awaiting bids on the 9t Avenue Culvert
repair now that we have the easement agreements. There are currently 5 water main valves
broken, thus the purchase of valves just approved tonight. He is working on the replacement of
the light at the roundabout. Chief Schmitz reported that Officer Davison is halfway through the
Academy. Library Director Grim said there will be another public meeting regarding the
proposed expansion. Kida added the Splash Pad groundbreaking will be at Platt Park on March
17% at 9:00 a.m. All are welcome,

Mayor Pruett asked for Public Comments. Gregg Maxwell 2127 10 Street sees that the
max levy is at $13.10 up from 512.45. It is a 5.25% increase, that’s a hefty increase. | hope we
don’t land at the max, | guess is the point I'm trying to make here. We've talked about the
rollback money from the state, sliding scale down. At the same time the sliding scale of the
benefit to the homeowners. Our taxable values are going to inch up too. Say that’s 2 or 3%
there will be more tax money collected just by those values inching up. Just one more thing, |
know there was logic to it, we did move about $100 grand, ballpark-ish to the water and sewer
funds, which ultimately will come out of the residents’ pockets, the property owners’ pockets
via water bills, so there’s more things to consider than the levy rates. | hope we don’t end up
on that max rate, | really hope we don’t, cause that would be painful when we put the whole
picture together. So just thoughts to consider, okay?
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There were no other Public Comments.

Mayor Pruett asked Council for requests for placement of matters on future agendas.
There were none.

Kida said we have nothing additional for the Budget Workshop so Mayor Pruett
adjourned the meeting at 7:21 p.m.

Austin Pruett Toni L. Schneider
Mavyor City Clerk/Treasurer




CLAIMS REPORT

VENDOR

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
ALTORFER, INC.

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC.
ARIAN STOWE

BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
CAMANCHE SHARING TREE
CAMANCHE WATER WORKS
CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCARD

CENTURYLINK

CERTASITE

CHRISTIAN MARSH

CHRISTY SCHUTTE

CITY OF CLINTON

CITY OF CLINTON

CLINTON COUNTY AUDITOR
CLINTON HERALD

CLINTON HUMANE SOCIETY
CLINTON NATIONAL BANK
CLINTON NATIONAL BANK
CLINTON REG WATER RECLAMATION
CORY SNCDGRASS

CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCE, INC.
CULLIGAN

DANNY WELLER

DARYL YODER

EASTERN [A LIGHT & POWER
EBSCO

ERIC MICHAEL DAU

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516
FLOCK SAFETY GROUP INC

FREY, HAUFE & CURRENT PLC
GENESIS OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH
GINGERICH WELL & PUMP SERVICES
GREGORY EDWARD NELSON
HAROGLD TEAGARDEN

HAWKINS, INC

HSA ACCOUNTS

A ASSOC OF MUN UTILITIES
IOWA ONE CALL

J & C ENTERPRISES

JEFFREY D HACKNEY

JENNIFER BIELEMA

JEREMIAH JACOBSEN

JESSIE BAUGHMAN

JOSEPH T SNODGRASS

REFERENCE

CHALL,PD,LIBRARY ORIG,INT RENT
GENERATOR-WELL #5
LIBRARY-BOOKS,MOUSE,COFFEE

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
AMBULANCE OPERATING SUPPLIES
PARK AND RECREATION ALLOCATION
1ST QTR 2025 WATER/SEWER BILLS
103.89 GAL P WORKS;11.72 GAL POLICE
31.66 GAL AMBULANCE

TELEPHONE EXPENSE

RECHARGE FIRE DEPT EXTINGUISHER
FEB 25 PAID ON CALL

REIMB WELLNESS, CLOTHING ALLOW
28E SEWER CONTRACT

FY25 SEWER CAPITAL RESERVE

3RD QTR FY25 PEANUT BUTTER
LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

1 CAT, 3 DAYS

FED/FICA TAX WITHHOLDING
FED/FICA TAX WITHHOLDING
SAMPLE ANALYSIS

MILEAGE TO/FROM PD TRAINING
LIBRARY COLORING BOOKS
DISPENSER RENT-CITY HALL

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
REIMBURSE WELLNESS

SECURITY LIGHT-9TH 5T, ANAMOSA RD
MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTIONS

FEB 25 PAID ON CALL

WATER METER PROJECT

LPR CAMERA SYSTEM-FLOCK RENEWAL
LEGAL SERVICES-FEB 25

MEDICAIL DIRECTOR SERVICES

PAY APP #3, C.O 1&2; WELL #7

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

135 GAL AZONE-WATER DEPARTMENT
HSA- EMPLOYEES

2025 [AMU WATER MEMBER DUES
29 ONE CALL LOCATES

FEB 25 COLLECTION

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

AMOUNT
1,464.53
5,047.00

145.15

10.00
958.51
500.00
628.23
517.73

419.16
90.50
140.00
79.65
24,000.00
75,165.10
75.00
634.07
75.00
11,962.91
25.82
90.00
278.11
233.76
10.00
96.00
250.00
116.89
490.19
120.00
10,455.46
23,500.00
9,692.75
156.25
277,586.20
24.00
84.00
461.02
1,680.00
1,077.00
26.10
95.68
12.00
60.00
140.00
12.00
75.00

CHECK # CHECK DATE

95090
95119
95120
95097
95121
95122
95123
10320710

95124
95125
95098
95126
95085
95127
95128
95129
95130
10320694
10320717
95167
95131
95132
95133
95099
95134
95135
95136
95100
95051
95137
95138
95139
95092
95101
95102
95140
10320705
95141
95142
95143
95103
95104
95105
95106
95107

3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025

3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025

3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/5/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/14/2025
3/15/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/14/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025




JOHN LUND

KANOPY, INC.

KEVIN DECKER

KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY
KWIK TRIP INC.

KYLE STEVEN DEWITT
LECTRONICS INC

LYNCH DALLAS, P.C.

MEDIACOM

MEDIACOM

MEDICAL EQUIPMENT SERVICE
MICHAEL BURMAHL

MICHELLE ANN SOWLE
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO
MIDWEST GROUP BENEFITS
MIDWEST GROUP BENEFITS
MIDWEST GROUP BENEFITS
MODERN MARKETING

MOTION INDUSTRIES INC
MUNICIPAL FIRE & POLICE
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC
PCC AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICE
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVICES
PLATINUM LEASING SERVICES, INC
PLATINUM SMART INC
POSTMASTER

NAPA AUTO PARTS

PRESTO-X COMPANY

QUILL CORPORATION

REPUBLIC SERVICES

RICHARD SCHMITZ JR

RILEY SOWLE

RIVERSTONE GROUP, INC

SAM HAGENSON

SHAUNA TEGELER
SHIVE-HATTERY ENGINEERS
T-MOBILE

TEMP ASSOCIATES-IOWA, INC
TEMP ASSOCIATES-IOWA, INC
THOMAS FRANKLIN

TODD POWERS

TONt SCHNEIDER

ANTHONY RAYMOND BLOMME
TROY ALDERMAN
UNIFORM DEN INC.

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERV INC
VESTIS

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

VIDEO BOOKS-LIBRARY

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

POLICE DEPARTMENT WEAPONS
427.514G PW;70.238G FD;28.336G AMB;
228.598G PD;66.53G SNOW,; 7.17G SJET
FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

ALARM SERVICE-LIBRARY,CITY HALL
|.EGAL. SERVICES-WELL #3

INTERNET

INTERNET

DEFIBRILLATOR PADS-SQUAD CARS
FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

STREET LIGHTING

MONTHLY SERVICE FEE

WEEKLY CLAIMS

WEEKLY CLAIMS

LIBRARY COLORING TOTES-PRCGRAM
PARTS-PARK/REC MOWERS
MUNICIPAL PENSION

HINGE PIN KIT-PW 2006 1 TON

FEB 25 AMBULANCE BILLING

IT SUPPORT,NETWORKMON,SPAM FLT
MAR 25 LEASE PAYMENT

DATA BACK-UPS-APR 2025

MAIL 1ST QTR WATER/SEWER BILLS
SYSTEM SAVER AIR DRYER-FIRE DEPT
PEST CTRL-CCTR,LIB,CHALL,HIST BLDG
OFFC SUPPL-PW,CHALL,CEM,BLDG INSP
FEB 25 CITY COLLECTION

REIMBURSE BOOT ALLOWANCE

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

4,17 TONS UPM MIX-POTHOLES

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
REIMBURSE GLASSES ALLOWANCE
ENGINEERING-WELLS #5, #7, #8
POLICE DEPARTMENT CELL PHONES
LIBRARY-FINN THRU 2/23/25
LIBRARY-FINN THRU 3/6/25

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
REIMBURSE CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
FEB 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
WELLNESS REIMBURSEMENT
UNIFORMS-OFFICER DAVISON
COLLECTIONS-LIBRARY

RUGS, TOWELS-PW,CHALL;UNIF-PEWE

15.00
16.00
72.00
858.00
2,478.98

12.00
60.00
80.00
606.95
174.93
144.06
36.00
20.00
2,664.77
152.25
77.09
635.01
219.92
67.31
12,071.50
48.53
848.82
2,326.00
475.00
400.00
792.11
102.42
224,78
286.87
32,264.50
200.00
20.00
625.50
48.00
56.80
9,620.90
313.20
326.98
326.98
60.00
24.00
67.91
84.00
67.06
793.42
11.65
77.00

95108
95144
95109
95145
10320718

95110
95093
95168
95086
95146
95147
95111
95112
95148
95149
10320693
103207112
95150
95094
10320696
95151
95152
95153
95154
95155
95118
95087
95156
95157
95158
95169
95113
95159
95114
95088
95160
95095
95096
95161
95115
95116
95162
95117
95089
95163
95164
95165

3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/14/2025

3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/5/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/5/2025
3/12/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/14/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/10/2025
3/5/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/5/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/7/2025
3/18/2025
3/7/2025
3/5/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025




VISA
VISA
VISA
VISA
VISA
VOYA INSTITUTIONAL TRUST CO

PD SUPPLIES;PZ POSTAGE;WEBSITE
PD [LEA TRAVEL,CO DETECTOR,HDLGHT
EMS,FD CERT, TRAINING;PWORKS SUPPL
PEWE TRAINING;BLDG INSP FUEL
MOWER PARTS;PW SHOP SUPPLIES
457 PLAN DEDUCT
PAYROLL PAID ON 3/14/25
PAYROLL PAID ON 3/15/25

#REEE REPORT TOTAL *#H%#

300.89
550.06
818.80
349.91
282.78
1,162.00
51,513.74
145.12
574,839.27

10320712
10320713
10320714
10320715
10320716
10320695

3/14/2025
3/14/2025
3/14/2025
3/14/2025
3/14/2025
3/14/2025




PRUPDTCO Fri Mar 14, 2025 9:31 AN City of (amanche IA OPER: €L PAGE I

07.14.22 PAID THROUGH  3/15/2025 CHECK RECISTER JRNL 3489
CALENDAR 372025, FISCAL 972025 DATES  3/15/2025 -- 3/15/2025 BI-WKLY LST/MID CHK OF MO
CHECK NO  DATE EMP NO  PAY TO THE ORDER OF CHECK AMOUNT  CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL
1 CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK
95166 3/15/2025 12300 MICHAEL E FINN 145,12
BANK TOTAL 145,12

REPORT TOTAL 145.12




PRUPDTGO Tue Mar 11, 2025 1:46 PM City of Camanche IA OPER: CL PAGE 1

07.14.22 PAID THROUGH  3/14/2025 CHECK REGISTER JRAL 3466
CALENDAR  3/2025, FISCAL 9/2025 DATES  3/14/2025 -- 3/14/2025 BI-WKLY 1ST/MID CHK GF MO
CHECK NO  DATE EMP NG PAY TO THE ORDER OF CHECK AMOUNT  CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL
1 CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK 073922762
8142 3/14/2025 9500 HAROLD W TEAGARDEN 1422.82
8143 3/14/2025 10400 CGAYLON S PEWE 2242.83
8144 3/14/2025 11100 NOLAN S CAMPIE 183.08
8145 3/14/2025 12400 GAIL L CRIM 1648.68
8146 3/14/2025 12000 AVERY R DRAPER 426.22
8147 3/14/2025 12600 NICOLE L DOHSE 344,85
8148 3/14/2025 9600 JEFFREY R ANNEAR 135.12
8149 3/14/2025 3900 MICKAEL G YACKSHAW 250.00
8150 3/14/2025 3900 MICHAEL G YACKSHAW 1492.84
8151 3/1472025 4000 DARYL W YODER 2104,28
8152 3/14/2025 7700 NATHAN P CAMPIE 125,00
8153 3/14/2025 7700 NATHAN P CAMPIE 1688.16
8154 3/14/2025 1800 WILLIAM J LODGE 425.00
8155 371472025 1800 WILLIAM J LODGE 333.00
8156 3/14/2005 1800 WILLIAM J LODGE 1765.38
8157 3/14/2025 2800 RICHARD £ SCHMITZ 1547.76
8158 3/14/2025 2800 RICHARD E SCHMITZ 1400.00
8159 3/14/2025 3200 KELLI 3 ELLICTT 1654.46
8160 3/14/2025 3200 KELLI J ELLICTT 656.71
8161 3/14/2025 800 CORY J SNODGRASS 1235.00
8162 3/14/2025 8600 CORY ] SNODGRASS 1023.61
8163 3/14/2025 970G BRITTNEY R PARKS 2554.67
8164 3/14/2025 11800 COLE D VANDEVOORDE 241257
8165 3/14/2025 12700 JACK T DAVISON 1889.35
8166 3/14/2025 1900 JEFFREY D MOCRE 284947
8167 3/14/2025 3000 DAVID C SCHUTTE 2867.77
8168 3/14/2025 3300 JAMES F SOWLE 400.00
8169 3/1472025 3300 JAMES F SOWLE 2157.08
8170 3/14/2025 9100 MITCHELL L JAHNS 2354.9
8171 3/14/2025 9200 JACOB M VANZUIDEN 1300.00
8172 3/14/2025 9200 JACOB M VANZUIDEN 600.00
8173 3/14/2025 9200 JACOB M VANZUIDEN 612,27
8174 3/14/2025 10000 SHAINA 1 PAARMANN 588.45
8175 3/14/2025 9400 ROB J PUTMAN 427.91
8176 3/14/2025 7000 ANDREW S KIDA 700.00
8177 3/14/2025 7000 ANDREW S KIDA 1864.69
8178 3/14/2025 7300 TONI L SCHNEIDER 55.00
8179 3/14/2025 7300 TONI L SCHNEIDER 40.00
8180 3/14/2025 7300 TONI L SCHNEIDER 185.00
8181 3/14/2025 7300 TONI L SCHNEIDER 1510.27
8182 3/14/2025 10700 SHAUNA E TEGELER 1135.05
8183 3/14/2025 5000 CHRISTY J SCHUTTE 40.00
8184 3/14/2025 5000 CHRISTY J SCHUTTE 150.00
8185 3/14/2025 5000 (CHRISTY 3 SCHUTTE 1223.34
8186 3/14/2025  ©600 TROY F ALDERMAN 1450.49
BANK TOTAL 51513.74

REPORT TOTAL 51513.74




Fri Mar 14, 2025 11:31 AM

CLAIMS REPORT

Page 4

APCLAIRP 042222

CLAIMS FUND SUMMARY
FUND  NAME ANOUNT
001 CENERAL 111,092 .88
002 LIBRARY 6,235.27
(003  PARKS 1,922.9%
004  CEMETERY 1,023.26
110 ROAD USE 8,599.61
333 PFAS 5,869.50
337 MWELL 7 279,805.90
338 WELL 8 6,658.70
600  WATER UTILITY FUND 18,639.90
610  SEWER UTILITY FUND 102,135.75
670  LANDFILL/GARBAGE 32,855.52

TOTAL FUNDS 574,839.27

City of Camanche IA

OPER: TS




Tue Mar 11, 2025 4:50 PM

BALANCE SHEET

CALENDAR 2/2025, FISCAL 8/2025

NTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUKT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH ON HAND-GENERAL 56,775.83- 39,185.31
001-000-1119 CASH - INSURANCE FUND 24,599.40- 17,919.69
002-000-1110 CASH-LIBRARY 6,609.85 101,847.94
003-000-1110 CASH-PARKS AND REC 3,503.49 58,593.28
004-000-1110 CASH-CEMETERY 2,138.93 22,099.43
110-000-1110 CASH-ROAD USE 11,514.25 524,842,02
112-000-1110 CASH - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 7,503.39- 95,911.27
117-000-1119 CASH - CIVIL SVC. RET. EX 14,552.45- 36,864.78
125-000-1110 CASH - TIF 00 00
126-000-1119 CASH-CROSS TIF-E RIVER (T 1,767.22 1,767.22
145-000-1110 CASH-LOW/MODERATE HOUSING 7,292,70- 117,707.57
146-000-1110 (ASH-CROSS LMI-E RIVER CT 1,083.14 49,477.39
160-060-1110 CASH - ECONOHIC DEVELOP. 00 00
167-000-1110 CASH - TRUST & AGENCY 00 00
200-000-1110 CASH-DEBT SERVICE 29,758.08 329,565.07
312-000-1110 CASH - 9TH AV/ANAMOSA/21ST ST 00 6,174.35
315-000-1110 CASH-CITY HALL EXPANSICN PROJ .00 00
315-750-1110 CASH 00 00
316-000-1110 CASH-21ST ST CULVERT 00 .00
317-000-1110 (ASH 00 00
318-000-1110 CASH-AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN 00 6,907.60
319-000-1110 CASH PHASE IIL SIP/EQUIPMENT 00 00
320-000-1110 CASH-ROUNDABOUT PROJECT 00 4,570.32~
321-000-1110 CASH-9TH STREET PROJECT 00 149,086.95-
325-000-1110 (ASH-ACC/GCC WATER LINE EXTENS 00 .00
333-000-~1110 CASH-PFAS-3¥ 7,168.80- 191,535,935~
334-000-1110 (ASH-TRAIN DEPOT PROJECT 1,500,00- 365.00
335-000-1110 {(ASH-SPLASH PAD 1,348.68- 238,570.9%
337-000-1110 CASH-WELL #7 15,915.50 457,363.9%
338-000-1110 CASH-WELL #8 345.80- 21,539.50-
£690-000-1110 CASH-WATER 115,921.98- 314,630.00
600-000-1111 WATER DEPOSITS 927.17 205,581.17
610-000-1110 (CASH-SEWER 45,338.50- 81,889.68
670-000~1110 CASH-GARBAGE 30,541.34- 7,651,39

(ASH TOTAL 239,071.24- 2,348,182.38
302-000-1111 CASH-CDBG 00 00

CASH-CDBG TOTAL .00 .00
{01-000-1120 PETTY CASH - CLERK 00 200.00
002-000-1121 PETTY CASH - LIBRARY 00 100,00
600-000-1120 PETTY CASH 00 200,00

PETTY CASH TOTAL 00 500.00
002-000-1160 LIBRARY SAVINGS 00 17,805.39

GLBLCERP 07/01/21

OPER: TS

CITY OF CAMANCHE

Statement Writer: 00 Repaort Format: CASH




Tue Mar 171, 20256 4:50 PM

BALANCE SHEET
CALENDAR 2/2025, FISCAL 8/2025

Page 2

MTD YD
ACCOUNT KUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
LIBRARY SAVINGS TOTAL 00 17,805.39
(01-000-1161  BARGATN UNIT WELLNESS PR 00 L0
320-000-1161 o 00 00
321-000-1161 9TH ST CFB (D #36432 .00 .00
WELLNESS SAVINCS TOTAL 00 .00
167-000~1160 ROBERT HOWSON EST TRUST .00 338.07
ROBERT HOWSON SAVINGS TOTAL 00 338.07
167-000-1161 PERP CARE TRUST SAVINGS .00 1,187.08
PERPETUAL CARE SAVINGS TOTAL 00 1,187.08
167-000-1170 PERP CARE TRUST (D#19810 00 86,100.00
321-000-1170 (D #36432 00 .00
(D #01875 TOTAL 00 86,100.00
001-000-1170 GEN P.W.D. EQ C.D.#37804 1,893.05 74,313.96
001-000-1171 GEN POL EQ PUR C.D.#37804 17,560.90- 103,525.23
001-000~1172 GEN FIRE EQ C.D. #37804 11,508.60 451,783.59
001-000-1173 GENERAL C HALL-CD#37804 420.29 16,498.95
001-000-1174 AMBULANCE EQUIP-CD#37804 3,594.40 141,102.48
610-000-1171 SEWER EQ. PUR. C.D.0425C 00 00
(D #01875 TOTAL 144,56 787,224.21
002-000-1176 EQUIPHENT RESERVE-CD19463 .00 34,685.99
(D #01875 TOTAL 00 34,685.99
001-000-1177 GEN (D #17954 VACATION/SICK 20,938.88 137,095.48
(D #02337 TOTAL 20,938.88 137,095.48
001-000-1178 GENERAL CD 15758 00 L0
(D #01875 TOTAL 00 00

GLBLCERP 07/01/21

OPER: TS

CITY OF CAMANCHE

Statement Writer: 00

Report Format: CASH




Tue Mar 11, 2025 4:50 PM

BALANCE SHEET

CALENDAR 2/2025, FISCAL 8/2025

Page 3

D ™
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOINT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
003-000-1179 RECREA, RIP-WAP CDHO965 00 0
004-000-1175 CEMETERY TRACTOR (19463 00 1,17.02
(D 401883 TOTAL 00 21,127.02
003-000-1176 RECRE. HOWER CD19463 0 14,136.45
110-000-117) RUT. C. D, 407997 00 0
D #0183 TOTAL 00 74,136.65
600-000-1170 WATER HETER C.D. #19802 00 0
b 02303 TOTAL 0 0
600-000-1171 WATER UT RES (D 07450 00 0
D #07450 TOTAL 0 00
001-000-1179 KATSIS WEHORTAL FUND-CD 400976 00 0
G10-000-1170 SEW NE CD FUT DS #8064 0 0
D #00976 TOTAL 0 0
600-000-1172 WATER HATNTENANCE-CD #1942 00 0
D 401289 TOTAL 0 0
TOTAL CASH RS9 3,508,380.07

GLBLCERP 07/01/2 OPER: TS

CITY OF CAMANCHE

Statement Writer: 60 Report Format: CASH




Tue Mar 11, 2025 4:46 PM OUTSTANDING TRA(I')\IF%QCTION REGISTER Page 1
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PEREOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSLTS WITHDRAWALS ~ RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK STATEMENT DATE: 2/28/2025

BK DEP 86664 8/01/24 02/25 ubi sarah heister 56.13

M DEP 87054 2/28/25 08/25 DEPOSIT 233,94

BK DEP 87057 2/28/25 08/25 (R Card Deposit 358.85

BK DEP 87071 2/27/25 08/25 SPLIT FORTE TRANSACTION 119,45

UB CHK 86226 7/01/21 01/22 CRAMS KENDALL 1,55
AP CHK 86271 7/12/21 01/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 15.00
AP CHK 86406 8/06/21 02/22 DREW HACKNEY 15.00
AP CHK 86420 8/06/21 02/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 10.00
AP CHK 86555 9/07/21 03/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 10.00
AP CHK 87481 2/15/22 08/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 25.00
AP CHX 87575 3/04/22 09/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 5.00
AP CHX 87749 4/08/22 10/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 30.00
AP CHK 87901 5/17/22 11/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 5.00
AP CHK 88025 6/10/22 12/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 5.00
AP CHK 88232 7/19/22 01/23 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 5.00
AP CHK 88794 11/02/22 05/23 MICHAEL ANDERSON IR 12.00
UB CHK 88972 12/09/22 (6/23 KIMMER SARAH 9,82
UB CHK 88973 12/09/22 06/23 O'NEAL MARCIA 1,98
AP CHK 89300 2/15/23 08/23 TRISH ANN ANDERSON 20.00
UB CHK 89559 4/11/23 10/23 NILES BRADLEY 8.69
UB CHK 89867 6/08/23 12/23 COOK THOMAS J 78.03
UB CHK  B9869 6/08/23 12/23 HOENICKE HANNAH 53.32
UB CHK  B899%4 6/27/23 12/23 CARBAJAL JESSE 117.90
AP CHK 02557 9/22/23 03/24 SECRETARY OF STATE 30.00
UB CHK 93131 1/16/24 07/24 CARBAJAL ANDREW 115.97
AP CHK 93189 2/06/24 08/24 BRAWDCN SMITH 12.00
UB CHK 03233 2/07/24 08/24 HIDES IA LLC 18.58
AP CHK 93798 3/22/24 09/24 BIG DOCKS/BIG BILLET 100.00
UB CHK 93849 6/10/24 12/24 POWELL AVRIANA 48,12
AP CHK 94131 8/06/24 02/25 10E SMNODGRASS 10.00
UB CHK 94218 8/26/24 02/25 HANSEN JERCME 16.02
UB CHK 94220 8/26/24 02/25 VOGEL PAYTON 13.29
AP CHK 94580 11/11/24 05/25 THOMAS FRANKLIN 84.00
UB CHK 94674 12/09/24 06/25 BLOOMFIELD DREW 70
AP CHK 94709 12/10/24 06/25 SAM HAGENSON 84.00
US CHK 94715 12/11/24 06/25 HEIKEN STEVE 1.00
PR CHK 94803 1/01/25 07/25 EDENS, ROBERT J 277.05
AP CHK 94857 1/13/25 07/25 ERIC DAU 120.00
AP CHK 94866 1713725 07/25 KYLE DEWITT 72.00
AP CHK 94868 1/13/25 07/25 RILEY SOWLE 20,00
AP CHK 94871 1/13/25 07/25 TODD POWERS 12.00
AP CHK 94892 1/21/25 07/25 IMFOA 100.00
U3 CHK 94925 1/27/25 07/25 STARBUCK CARLA 25,85
AP CHK 94970 2/07/25 08/25 DANNY WELLER 60.00
AP CHK 94971 2/07/25 08/25 DUANE ] WIESE 12.00
AP CHK 94980 2/07/25 08/25 JEFFREY HACKNEY 24.00
AP CHK 94982 2/07/25 08/25 1ESSIE BAUGHMAN 12.00
AP CHK 94983 2/07/25 08/25 JOE SNODGRASS 30,00
AP CHK 94993 2/07/25 08/25 SAM HAGENSON 60.00
AP CHK 94997 2/07/25 08/25 TODD POWERS 36.00
AP CHK 95003 2/18/25 06/25 BIBLIONIX 1,870.00
AP CHK 95006 2/18/25 08/25 CLINTON CO IT DEPARTMENT 6,137.31

BKOUTSRP 12.21.22 City of Camanche IA

OPER: TS




Tue Mar 11, 2025 4:45 PM

BANK NO NAME

MOD CODE  NUMBER

DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL

OTHER NUMB

OUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER

OPEN

CHECKS AND

DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS

Page 2

RECONCILING ~ VOIDED MANUAL

AP CHK 95019
AP CHK 95021
AP CHK 95023
AP CHK 95047
AP CHK 95048
AP CHK 95049
AP CHK 95053
AP CHK 95034
AP CHK 95055
AP CHE 95056
UB CHK 95057
AP CHK 95058
AP CHK - 95039
AP CHC 95060
AP CHK 95061
AP CHK 95062
AP ETR 10320668
AP ETR 10320669
AP ETR 10320671

BANK NO

2/18/25 08/25 Th ASSOC PROF FIRE CHIEFS
2/18/25 08/25 J & C ENTERPRISES
2/18/25 08/25 KANOPY, INC.

2/24/25 08/25 BHC EXCAVATING

2/24/25 08/25 CENTURYLINK

2/2425 08/25 FBI-LEEDA

2/24/25 08/25 PREMIER PARTS INC
2/28/25 08/25 LIFE INSURANCE

2/28/25 08/25 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
2/28/25 08/25 LIBERTY NATIONAL
2/27/25 08/25 HEWER DIORA

2/28/25 08725 ALLTANT ENERGY

2/28/25 08/25 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
2/28/25 08/25 LIFE INSURANCE

2/28/25 (8/25 NATHAN CAMPIE

2/28/25 08/25 SPARKLEAN

2/28/25 08/25 VOYA

2/28/25 08/25 TPERS

2/28/25 08/25 TREASURER STATE OF IOWA

BANK TOTAL
DEPOSITS-CHECKS

DATE  JOURNAL

100,00
9.68
14,00

4,616.42
1,064.67
50.00
154,12
273,27
2,404.16

266.72

20,00

3,702.21
20,369.80
1,024.69
114,97
814.00
1,162.00
9,752.53
3,754.13

768,37 59,583.55
58,815.18-

= b R S R e b R i

10/01/2024 RM 5051
10/03/2024 RM 5066
10/01/2024 R¥ 5058
10/03/2024 R¥ 5082
1/08/2025 RN 5495
1/08/2025 R¥ 5503
2/04/2025 RM 5640
2/28/2025 RM 5703
2/28/2025 RN 5703
2/04/2025 RM 5640

BANK TOTAL

REPORT TOTAL

PENDING DEPOSITS ~ ADJUSTMENTS*
679.67 00
243.9% 00
679.67- 00
243.9%- 00
141.60 00
141.60- 00
300.00 00
225.00 00
183.49 00
138.50- 20
569.99 00

*Adjustments include fees and returns that reduce (Works Payments Deposits.

BROUTSRP 12.21.22

City of Camanche A

OFER: TS




Tue Mar 11, 2025 4:46 PM BANK CASH REPORT
2025
BANK NAME JANUARY FEBRUARY  FEBRUARY FEBRUARY QUTSTANDING
FUND L. NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS

Page 1

FEB BANK
BALANCE

CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK

BANK CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK

(01  CASH ON HAND-GENERAL 95,91.14 252,084.74 308,860.57 39,185.31

001  CASH - INSURANCE FUND 42,519.09 40,000.C0 £4,599.40 17,919.69 38,035.81

002  CASH-LIBRARY 95,238.09 25,209,62 18,599.77 101,847.94 5,780.26

003 CASH-PARKS AND REC $5,089.79 7,345.57 3,842.08 58,593.28 510.13

004  CASH-CEMETERY 19,960.50 4,760.69 2,621.76 22,099,43 118.91

110 CASH-ROAD USE 513,327.77 48,722.41 37,208.16 524,842.02 3,500.83

112 CASH - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 103,414.66 1,272.25 §,775.64 95,911.27

117 CASK - CIVIL SVC. RET. EX §1,417.23 2,469.66 17,022.11 36,804.78

125 CASH - TIF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

126 CASH-CROSS TIF-E RIVER (T 0.00 1,767.22 0.00 1,767.22

145 CASH-LOW/MODERATE HOUSING 125,000.27 0.00 7,292.70 117,707.57

146 CASH-CROSS LMI-E RIVER (T 48,394.25 1,083.14 0.00 49,477.39

160 CASH - ECONOMLC DEVELOP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

167 CASH - TRUST & AGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

200 CASE-DEBT SERVICE 299,806.99 29,758.08 0.00 329,565.07

301 CASH-STORM SEWER INP PRO] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

303 ACC/GCC CASH 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00

304 CASH - NRT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

305  CASH-WASHINGTCN BLVD, 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

306 CASH - 9TH STREET BRIDGE 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.00

307 CASH-OTH ST REC TRAIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

308  CASH-EMERGENCY GENERATOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

309 CASH-9TH AVE CURB & RECONST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

310 CASH-3RD ST MILL & OVERLAY 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00

311 CASH-21ST CULVERT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

312 CASH - 9TH AV/ANAMOSA/21ST ST 6,174.35 0.00 0.00 6,174.35

313 CASH - WASH BLVD ENHANCEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

314 CASH-CITY HALL PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

315 CASH-CITY HALL EXPANSION PROJ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

316 CASH-ZIST ST CULVERT 0.00 0.6 0.00 0.00

317 CASH 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00

318 CASH-AWERICAN RESCUE PLAN 6,907.60 0,00 0,00 £,907.60

319 CASH PHASE IIT SIP/EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

320 CASH-RCUNDABOUT PROTECT 4,570.32~ 0.00 0.00 4,570,32-

321 CASH-9TH STREET PROJECT 149,086.95- 0.00 0,00 149,086.95-

325 CASH-ACC/GCC WATER LINE EXTENS 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00

333 CASH-PFAS-3M 184,367.13- 0.00 7,168.80 191,535.93-

334 CASH-TRAIN DEPOT PROJECT 1,865.00 0.00 1,500.00 365,00

335 CASH-SPLASH PAD 239,919.64 0.00 1,348.68 238,570.96

337 CASH-WELL #7 441,448.46 19,215.00 3,199.50 457,363.96

338 CASH-WELL #8 21,193.70- 0.00 345.80 21,539.50-

600 CASH-WATER 430,551.98 35,144.60 151,060,538 314,630.00

600  WATER DEPOSITS 204,654.00 1,050.00 122.83 205,581.17 9,842.97

610  CASH-SEWER 127,228.18 7,787.85 53,126.35 81,889.68 1,569.05

615  CASH-SEWER SINKING FUND C.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

620  CASH-SEWER RESERVE 6.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

670  CASH-(ARBAGE 38,192.73 3,194.78 33,736.12 7,651.39 225,59
PENCING CREDIT-CARD DEPOSITS 708.49
DEPOSITS 768.37

BKCASHRP 03.21.23 City of Camanche 1A

2,406,289.07

OPER: TS




Tue Mar 11, 2025 4:46 PM BANK CASH REPORT Page 2

2025
BANK NAME JANUARY FEBRUARY  FEBRUARY FEBRUARY QUTSTANDING FEB BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS ~ CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE

CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK TOTALS 2,587,853.62 480,765.61 720,436,85  2,348,182.38 58,106.69  2,406,289.07

9/2025  Transaction clearad on statement was entered in a future period. 300.00
2/28/2025 Calculated Statement Balance 2,406,589.07
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 2,587,853.62 480,765.61 720,436.85  2,348,182.18 58,106.69  2,406,289.07

BKCASHRP 03,21.23 C":y of Camanche 1A OPER: TS




Tue Mar 11, 2025 4:51 PM

TREASURER'S REPORT

CALENDAR 2/2025, FISCAL 8/2025

LAST HONTH CHANGE IN ENDING

ACCOUNT TITLE END BALANCE RECEIVED ~ DISBURSED  LIABILITY BALANCE
001  GENERAL 1,042,205.60  212,747.41  273,328.32 00 981,624.69
002  LIBRARY 147,829.47 22,959.16 16,349.31 00 154,439.32
003 PARKS 129,226.24 6,564.75 3,061.26 Q0 132,729.73
004  CEMETERY 41,087.52 4,612.75 2,473.82 00 43,226.45
110 ROAD USE 513,327.77 46,109.92 34,595.67 00 524,842.02
112 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 103,414.66 1,272.25 8,775.64 .00 95,911.27
117 POLICE & FIRE PENSION 51,417.23 2,463.66 17,022.11 .00 36,864.78
125 EDENS - TIF 00 A0 .00 00 .00
126 CROSS TIF 00 1,767.22 .00 00 1,767.22
145 LOW/MODERATE HOUSING 125,000.27 A0 7,292.70 Q00 117,707.57
146 LOW/MODERATE HOUSING (R 48,394.25 1,083.14 .00 00 49,477.39
160 ECONCMIC DEVELOPEMENT 00 A0 .00 00 .00
167 P.C. & R. HOWSON TRUST 87,625.15 A0 00 00 87,625.15
200 DEBT SERVICE 299,806.99- 29,758.08 .00 Q0 329,565.07
302 (DBG 00 A0 .00 0 .00
312 OTH AV/ANAMOSA/21ST ST 6,174.35 00 .00 00 0,174.35
315 CITY HALL EXPANSION PRO .00 00 .00 .00 .00
316 21ST STREET CULVERT 00 00 .00 00 00
317 LANHART PROPERTY 00 Al .00 00 00
318  ARP-AMERICAN RESCUE PLA £,907.60 00 00 00 9,907.60
319 PHASE III SIP/EQUIPMENT 00 A0 .00 A0 00
320 ROUNDABOUT-7TH AVE/HaY 4,570.32- A0 .00 00 4,570.32-
321 GTH STREET PROJECT 149,086.95- 00 .00 00 149,086.9-
325  ACC/CCC WATER LINE EXTE 00 00 .00 A0 00
333 PFAS 184,367.13- Al 7,168.80 .00 191,535.93-
334 TRAIN DEPOT PROJECT 1,865.00 00 1,500.00 00 365.00
335 SPLASH PAD PROJECT 239,919.64 .00 1,348.68 00 238,570.9
337 WELL 7 441,448.45 00 15,915.50- 00 457,363.96
338 WELL 8 21,193.70- 00 345.80 .00 21,539.50-
60C  WATER UTILITY FUND 635,405.98 2,758.85  116,012.71 1,740.95-  520,411.17
610  SEWER UTILITY FUND 127,228.18 7,193.38 52,340.01 191.87-  81,889.68
670 LANDFILL/GARBAGE 38,192.73 3,003.37 33,544.71 .00 7,651.39%

Report Total 3,787,258.99  342,299.94 559,244.04 1,932.82- 3,508,382.07

GLTREARP 07/01/21 COPER: TS

CITY OF CAMANCHE

Statement Writer; 00 Summary By: FUND
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CREDITWEWO NUMBER. | - "TOTALDUE - [ CUSTOMER -

. PAGE: "

CMD46564 -$1,216.40 27350

1of1

WATERWORKS
1917 1ST AVE N
FARGO, ND 58102-4118

Please contact with Questions: 701-293-5511

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER WHEN

MAKING PAYMENT AND REMIT TO:

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516
PO BOX 802817
CHICAGO, IL 60880-2817

MASTER ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2703486

4158 1 MB 0.622 E0230X 10369 D140653288085 S2 10760129 D001:0001
AU e B U UCHTT O TR R W (R TE
Y "% CITY OF CAMANCHE
=k METER ACCOUNT
2024 PROJECT/INSTALL
PC BOX 77

CANMANCHE |A 52730-6077

SHIP SELL TAX CODE CUSTCMER ORDER NUMBER SALESMAN JOB NAME INVOIGE DATE| BATCH
WHSE. | WHSE. o
IAE PLUMBING REPAIRS 2024 PROJECT/INSTALL 02124125 CMO
_ Y NUMR e : .ﬁ AMO S

NEPT

3 [ FNACC
LINE 6 - CONTINGENCY ITEMS -
HUGUNIN PLUMBING IN SEPT & NOV.

REIMBURSED W/ CMC45464.

e

~ACCESSORIES IN OF0513798
Cust PO: PLUMBING REPAI RS Job Name: 2024 PROJECT/NSTALL
PLUMBING REPAIRS PERFORMED BY

GITY PAID THE PLUMBER AND HAS BEEN

“i218.400 | EA

INVOICE SUB-TOTAL

A1216.40

-1216.40

Looking for a more convenient way to pay your bill?

Log in to Ferguson.com and request access to Online Bill Pay.

TERMS:

ORIGINAL INVOICE : DUE

-$1,216.40

All past due ameunts are subject to a service charge of 1.5% par month, or the maximum allowed by law, if lower, If Buyer fails to pay within terms, then in
addition to other remedies, Buyer agrees to pay Selier all costs of collection, including reascnable attorney fees. Complete terms and conditiens are availabie
upon request or at hitps://www.fergison.com/contentiwebsite-info/terms-of-sale, incorparated by reference. Seller may convert checks to ACH.

0001:0001
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£ FERGUSON'

EMAIL DUPLICATE INVOICE

Deliver To:
WATERWORKS From: Cherrie Belaskie
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 cherrie.belasgkie@farguson. com
PO BOX 802817 Comments:
CHICAGO, IL 60680-2817
Please Contact With Questions:
701-293-5511 invoice Number Customer Page
0513056 27890 1
Please refer to Invoice Number when making payment and remit to: TOTAL DUE ---> 974.93
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516
PO BOX 802817
CHICAGO, IL 60880-2817
Sold To: Ship To:
CITY OF CAMANCHE CITY OF CAMANCHE
METER ACCOUNT 409 9TH AVENUE
PO BOX 77 CAMANCHE, {A 52730
CAMANCHE, |A 52730-0077
Shi Self Tax Customer ~ Sales Invoice
Whee | Whse | Code Order Number Person Job Name Date Batch
2521 2521 1AE VERBAL GAYLON CJD EXTRA 5/8" METERS 01/28/2025 30381
Ordered | Shipped Item Number Description Unit Price umM Amount
5 & |NED2ATIRPEG21 LF 5/8 T10 MTR P/C USG W/O REC 190.000) EA 950.00
invoice Sub-Total 950.00
Freight 24.93
Tax 0.00
Total Amt 974.93
TOTAL DUE --> 974.93

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE PER THE CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE. ALL PAST DUE ANMOUNTS
ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE AT THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW PLUS COSTS OF COLLECTION INCLUDING

ATTORNEY FEES IF INCURRED. #REIGHT TERMS ARE FOR OUR DOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ABOVE. COMPLETE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST OR CAN BE VIEWED ON THE WEB AT https:/iwww.ferguson.com/contentiwebsite-info/terms-of-sale

GOVT BUYERS: ALL [TEMS QUOTED ARE OPEN MARKETUNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LEAD LAW WARNING: IT 1S ILLEGAL TO INSTALL PRODUCTS THAT ARE NOT “LEAD FREE" IN AGCORDANGE WITH US FEDERAL OR OTHER
APPLICABLE LAW IN POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS ANTICIPATED FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. PRODUCTS WITH *NP IN THE DESCRIPTION
ARE NOT LEAD FREE AND CAN ONLY BE INSTALLED IN NON-POTABLE APPLICATIONS. BUYER 1S SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCT

SELECTION.




ZFERGUSON'

EMAIL DUPLICATE INVOICE

Deliver To:
WATERWORKS From: Cherrie Belaskie
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 cherrie,belaskle@ferguson.com
PO BOX 802817 Comments:
CHICAGO, IL 60680-2817
Please Confact With Questions:
701-293-6511 invoice Number Customer Page
0512301 27890 1
Please refer fo Invoice Number when making payment and remit to: TOTAL DUE > 6037.83
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516
PO BOX 802817
CHICAGO, IL 60680-2817
Sold To; Ship To:
CITY OF CAMANCHE CITY OF CAMANCHE
METER ACCOUNT 409 9TH AVENUE
POBOX 77 CAMANCHE, |A 52730
CAMANCHE, 1A 52730-0077
Shij Sell Tax Customer Sales Invaice
Whae Whse Code Order Number Person Job Name Date Batch
2521 2521 1AE VERBAL GAYLON CJD EXTRA METERS/MIUS 01/22/2025 30347
Ordered | Shipped ftem Number Description Unit Price un Amoaunt
20 20 |SP-NED2B31RPE(G21|5/8X3/4 T10 PLS P/C SA USG 145.000] EA 2000.00
20 20 |MED2ATIRPEG21 LF 5/8 T10 MTR P/C USG W/O REC 145000 EA 2960.00
40 0 |N13341260 RI00 V4 WALL MIU 115000 EA 0.00
OPPORTUNITY: A71106
inveice Sub-Total 5800.00
Freight 237.83
Tax 0.00
Total Amt 6037.83
TOTAL DUE > 6037.83

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE PER THE CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE. ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS
ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE AT THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW PLUS COSTS OF COLLECTION INCLUDING

ATTORNEY FEES IF INCURRED. FREIGHT TERMS ARE FOR OUR DOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ABOVE. COMPLETE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST OR CAN BE VIEWED ON THE WEB AT https:/ivww.ferguson.com/contentiwebsite-infofterms-of-sale

GOVT BUYERS: ALL ITEMS QUOTED ARE OPEN MARKETUNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LEAD LAW WARNING: IT IS ILLEGAL TC INSTALL PRODUCTS THAT ARE NOT "LEAD FREE" IN ACCORDANCE WITH US FEDERAL OR OTHER
APPLICABLE LAW [N POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS ANTICIPATED FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. PRODUCTS WiTH *NP IN THE DESCRIPTION
ARE NOT LEAD FREE AND CAN ONLY BE INSTALLED IN NON-POTABLE APPLICATIONS. BUYER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCT

SELECTION.
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Deliver To:
WATERWORKS From: Cherrie Belaskie
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 cherrie,belaskie@farguson.con
PO BOX 802817 Comments:

CHICAGO, IL 60680-2817

Please Contact With Questions:
701-293-5511 Invoice Number Customer Page
0512301-1 27890 1
Please refer to Invoice Number when making payment and remit {o: TOTAL DUE > 4658910

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516
PO BOX 802817
CHICAGO, IL 60880-2817

Sold To: Ship To:
CITY OF CAMANCHE CITY OF CAMANCHE
METER ACCOUNT 409 9TH AVENUE
PO BOX 77 CAMANCHE, 1A 52730
CAMANCHE, 14 52730-0077
Shij Sefl Tax Customer Sales Invoice
Whee | Whse Code Order Number Person Job Name Date Batch
2521 2521 IAE VERBAL GAYLON cJD EXTRA METERS/MIUS 01/24/2025 30365
Ordered | Shipped Itom Nurher Description Unit Price umM Amount
40 40 |N733471200 RO00 V4 WALL MiU 115.000] EA 4600.00
OPPORTUNITY- A7110G6
invoice Sub-Total 4600.00
Freight 59.10 :
Tax 0.00 j
Total Ant 4659,10 ;
TOTAL DUE —> 4659,10

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE PER THE CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE. ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS

ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE AT THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW PLUS COSTS OF COLLECTION INCLUDING
ATTORNEY FEES IF INGURRED. FREIGHT TERMS ARE FOR OUR DOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ABOVE. COMPLETE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST OR CAN BE VIEWED ON THE WEB AT https:/iwww.ferguson.com/contentiwebsite-info/terms-of-sale
GOVT BUYERS: ALL ITEMS QUOTED ARE OPEN MARKETUNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

LEAD LAW WARNING: IT IS ILLEGAL TO INSTALL PRODUCTS THAT ARE NOT "LEAD FREE" IN ACCORDANGCE WITH US FEDERAL OR OTHER
APPLICABLE LAW IN POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS ANTICIPATED FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. PRODUCTS WITH *NP IN THE DESCRIPTION
QEEEBCI:?_'II'OINEAD FREE AND CAN ONLY BE INSTALLED IN NON-POTABLE APPLICATIONS. BUYER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCT



Park and Rec Minutes

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. on February 10,2025.
Present at the meeting was Tony Blomme, Bill Sieflken, Casey Green and Council liaison Wes Farrell.

A motion was made to approve the January 27th Minutes. 1¥ by Tony Blomme and 2™ by Bill Siefken. All
in favor so motion carried.

There was a discussion on the potential restroom/pump house building and putting together a plan of
how tc construct and potential contractors. Follow-up next meeting,

Additional discussion on contractors to complete concrete work/sidewalks at City Park. Tony to confirm
details.

Meeting was adjourned at 6:45.
Respectfully submitted,

Bill Siefken




Park and Rec Minutes

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. on March 10,2025,
Present at the meeting was Linda Putman, Bill Siefken, Casey Green.

A motion was made to approve the February 10th Minutes. 1% by Linda Putman and 2™ Bill Siefken. All
in favor so motion carried.

A motion was made to approve the January and February Financials. 1% Linda Putman and 2" Bill
Siefken. All in favor so motion carried.

There was a discussion on the Splash Pad. All features are ordered and on there way and work will start
soon. There is a ground breaking ceremony on Monday, March 17" @ 95AM and Linda and Bill will
attend. There was aiso some discussion on the bathrooms at the Splash Pad.

A motion was made to approve the funds to be dispersed to the Sharing Tree. 1% Linda Putman and 2™
Bill Siefken. All in favor so motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 6:25 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Linda Putman




Camanche Historical Board met 10 March 2025. President Kris Melenbacker opened the meeting with
all members present Cindi Lind and Ruth Evans, Madonna Obren was on the speaker phone. Society
member Ed Evans and Liaison Bob Edens were also present.

Minutes for 10 February were read. Cindi motioned to accept, seconded by Kris, Approved.

Treasurer’s report given by Madonna, via phone. Kris motioned to approve the report, Cindi
seconded. Carried. Madonna reported the certificate of deposit matures 1 April. Kris motioned to
reinvest the CD at the best rate. Cindi seconded. Accepted.

Old business: No supplies needed at this time. Newsletter ideas suggestions are to email to members
and have a few hard copies to be put in locations around town. Also put the locations on the city text
system where to find the hard copies. Ideas were discussed about articles to put into the newsletter.
Kris and Madonna told of their discussion with City Administrator Andrew Kida about the overhead
lights. Display items can be moved to the sides to make room for the lift to be in the middle of the
building. If things need to be moved from the building that will need to wait until warmer weather.
Suggestions for helper in moving perhaps the Kiwanis Key Club members and/or the high school
sports members. Kris will check on a speaker for the 28 April potluck.

New business: Bob donated his time and equipment to fix the VFW bench. Thanks Bob. Sunday
schedule was made -- see calendar. Several donations were received; two (2) handcrafted Camanche
Indian signs; one (1) picture of the Cutler Warehouse; two (2) First day issue inauguration of the
United States Postal Service envelopes -~ postmark Camanche, Iowa, 1 July 1971.

Cindi adjourned

Respectfully submitted,

Ruth Evans, secretary




ALLOHOLIG

BEVERAGES S‘tat@ Of IOW@

DIISION ) il
smoree Alcohofic Beverages Division

Applicant
NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY NAME OF BUSINESS(DBA) BUSINESS
Camanche Marina Inc. Camanche Marina Inc. (563) 243-1111
ADDRESS OF PREMISES PREMISES SUITE/APT NUMBER cITy COUNTY pd i
115 4th Avenue Camanche Clinton 52730
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZiP
3610 South B4th Street Clinton lowa 52732

Contact Person

NAME PHONE EMAIL

HARLAN SEESER (663) 2431111 seeser@gmtel.net

License Information

LICENSE NUMBER LICENSEPERMIT TYPE TERM ETATUS
LGOG01291 Class B Refail Alcohol License 12 Month Submitted
to Logal
Authority
EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE LAST DAY OF BUSINESS
May 22, 2025 May 21, 2028
i
!
SUB-PERMITS i

Clags B Retail Alcahol License

PRIVILEGES



ALCOHOLIG

wents Stote of lowa

DHISION . o
Stale oo Adcoholic Beverages Division

Status of Business

BUSINESS TYPE

Sole Propriator

Ownership

¢ Individual Owners

!
i
NAME CITY STATE ! zIP POSITION

% OF OWNERSHIP U.8. CITIZEN

Harlan Seaser | Camanche | lowa 52730 | OWNER

100.00 Yes

insurance Company Information

INSURANCE COMPANY POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE

DRAM CANCEL DATE OUTDOOCR SERVICE EFFECTIVE
DATE

BOND EFFECTIVE DATE TEMP TRANSFER EFFECTIVE
DATE

POLICY EXFIRATION DATE

CUTDCOR SERVICE EXPIRATION
DATE

TEMP TRANSFER EXPIRATICN
DATE




CAMANCHE

[aw@
K

v
HOME BY THE RIVER

City of Camanche

818 7t Avenue Camanche, lowa
563-259-8342
www.camancheia.org

Fee Schedule
2024



Ambulance Fees

Basic Life Support:

e $400.00 Non-emergency service
e $620.00 Emergency service

Advanced Life Support:

$550.00 Non-emergency service

$735.00 Level 1 emergency service

$1065.00 Level 2 emergency service
$200.00 Non-transport

$13.00 Charge per load mile



Billing Rates
*$150.00 deposit at beginning of services.

Quarterly Water Rate:

e $25.00 minimum (4000 gallons) charge
e 5$0.29 per 100 gallons over 4000
e 6% taxed

Quarterly Sewer Rate:

e $25.26 minimum (4000 gallons) charge
e 5$0.515 per 100 gallons after 4000 gallons
e Commercial is taxed, Residential is not

Quarterly Garbage Rate:

$56.13 all residences
$12.00 additional fee per quarter for each extra trash or recycle bin

$20.00 delivery fee to drop of extra bins

Businesses and 4-unit apartments not included
Quarterly Meter Charge:

$2.00 5/8 inch meter
$3.00 3/4 inch meter
$5.00 1 % inch meter
$5.00 2 inch meter
$8.00 4 inch meter

Quarterly Sewer Debt Fee
e 5$16.40 per residence that has City sewer service
Penalty Fees:

e Additional 5% of unpaid balance
e $25.00 additional for shut off list
o $50.00 additional to reconnect if shut off
= $125.00 additional to reconnect after hours



Building Permit Fees

Residential Storage Buildings: up to 150 square feet in size $50.00
(Add $0.25 per square foot over 150 square feet)

Garages: $50 plus $0.25 per square foot.

Wooden or Polymer Decks: $50.00

Patios and Concrete Slabs: $50.00

Fences and Retaining Walls: $50.00

Swimming Pools: $50.00

Room Additions: $50.00 plus $0.25 per square foot

Principal Dwellings: $200.00 plus $0.25 per square foot of entire building

Commercial Buildings: $200.00 plus $0.35 per square foot
(includes office buildings, apartments, warehouses, and similar buildings)

Roof: $50.00
(required for repair or replacement of 50% or more of roof square footage)

Siding: $50.00
(required for repair or replacement of 50% or more of sided square footage)

Windows or Doors: $50.00
(Increasing size of existing)

Site Plan Review: $250.00

Plan Review Rate: $85.00
(Per hour, per reviewer)

Water Heater: $25.00

Electric Reconnection Inspection: $25.00
Electric/Plumbing: $50.00
HVAC/Boiler/Geothermal: $50.00



Camanche Public Library Fees

Replacements:

e Books- cost of new book

e DVDs- cost of new DVD

e STEM Kits- cost of new kit

e Hotspot- cost of new hotspot

Copies:

e $0.25 each black and white copy
e 50.50 each color copy

Fax:

e 5$1.00 per page



Community Center Rental Rates

$200.00 Deposit (must be cash, check, or money order)
$200.00 Rental for Camanche residents

$300.00 Rental for Non-residents

$150.00 To access the night before an event, If Available
$25.00 Lost or unreturned key card

*Deposit will be refunded in the event of a cancellation, only if the
reservation has been cancelled at least 2 weeks before the date of the
event. Late cancellations will result in forfeiture of deposit.



Pet Registration Fees:

*Proof of rabies vaccination and spay or neuter required.

Spayed/Neutered Cats: $3.00

Not Spayed/Neutered Cats: $6.00

Spayed/Neutered Dogs: $10.00

Not Spayed/Neutered Dogs: $15.00

Late Registration: $25.00 additional

1st Offense Unregistered Animal at Large: $25.00

2" Offense and Subsequent Offenses Animal at Large: $50.00

1% Impoundment Offense: $25.00

2"4 Impoundment Offense: $50.00

34 Impoundment Offense: $100.00

4" Impoundment Offense: $200.00

5% Impoundment Offense: $300.00



Miscellaneous Fees to City Hall

Annual Amusement License:

e $25.00 Camanche Days
e S510.00 Bars

Annual Sewer Drain Layer License:

e $5.00 McManus Backhoe
e $5.00 Plumbing services

Annual Tree Service License:

e S$5.00
Barricades:
e $50.00 deposit per barricade, up to 4

Cigarette License:

e $75.00

Demolition Permit:

e $25.00

Front Desk Fees:

e 2.55% of total payment for credit card usage
e S1.75 E-check payment online

Golf Cart Permit:

e $50.00 annually July 1-June 30
e Pro-rated by $4.00 per month for new golf carts:

o $44.00 August $20.00 February
o $40.00 September $16.00 March

o $36.00 October $12.00 April

o $32.00 November $8.00 May

o $28.00 December $4.00 June

o $24.00 January



New Build Costs:

e $225.00 Sewer tap fee
e $200.00 Water tap fee
e 5$316.00 Water meter, or yard meter purchase

Oversized/Overweight Trucks:

e 5$35.00 Single use, valid 48 hours from approval
e 5$300.00 Annual use, multiple trips, same vehicle, valid 365 days
e $3000.00 Fleet, multiple trips, multiple vehicles, valid 365 days

Peddler’s Permit:

e $25.00 per day

Private Party Permit:

e $100.00 deposit

Right of Way & Utility Excavation Permit:

e $25.00 each excavation
e $25.00 for first 100 feet
e $25.00 for each additional 100 feet

Water from Fire Department for Contractors:

e $25.00 Hook-up fee
e $25.00 4000 gallon minimum
e 5$0.029 per 100 gallons over the minimum



Requests for Information

Staff Time:

e Under 30 minutes is free
e Over 30 minutes, necessary employee(s) hourly rate of pay
o Prorated in 15-minute increments
= Any portion of a % hour will be rounded up to the next %
o Necessary employee(s) shall be determined by the City
Administrator

Copies:

e $0.20 per 8.5” x 11” copy

e 50.30 per 8.5” x 14” copy

e 50.40 per 11” x 17” copy

e $8.00 per 4GB flash drive of digital documents
o Flash drive to be provided by City staff



Rose Hill Cemetery Rates

$600.00 Per grave

$100.00 Perpetual care, per grave

$700.00 Grave opening

$925.00 Grave opening Saturday, Sunday, or Holidays
$375.00 Opening for ashes

$575.00 Opening for ashes Saturday, Sunday, or Holidays
$350.00 Opening for child up to two years of age

$475.00 Opening for child Saturday, Sunday, or Holidays
$825.00 Winter fee for full burial, Dec 1- March 1
$1000.00 Winter fee for full burial Saturday, Sunday, or Holidays
$375.00 Winter fee opening for ashes Dec 1- March 1
$575.00 Winter fee opening for ashes Saturday, Sunday, or
Holidays

$450.00 Winter fee opening for child up to two years old Dec 1-
March 1

$575.00 Winter fee opening for child Saturday, Sunday, or
Holidays

$250.00 Scattering ashes

$400.00 Scattering ashes Saturday, Sunday, or Holidays
$75.00 Locate and mark for placement of grave marker
$100.00 Transfer of deed



Resolution

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CAMANCHE PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION TO REVIEW AND UPDATE THE 2006 CITY OF
CAMANCHE LAND USE PLAN

Whereas, the City of Camanche approved and adopted a Land Use Plan in 2006, and

Whereas, the Camanche Planning and Zoning Commission has the duty under Camanche
Code of Ordinances 2-9-3.1 to make plans for the City and present them to City Council
for approval, and

Whereas, The City of Camanche finds it prudent to update the 2006 Camanche Land Use
Plan.

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, that the City of Camanche directs the City
Administrator to coordinate and assist the Camanche Planning and Zoning Commission
to update the 2006 Land Use Plan and provide such update to the Camanche City Council
for consideration.

Adopted by the Camanche City Council this 18" day of March, 2025.

Austin Pruett, Mayor

Attest: Toni L. Schneider, City Clerk



RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF MONEY BETWEEN CITY FUNDS AND
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN FUNDS TO BE CLOSED PERMANENTLY

WHEREAS, from time to time, it is necessary for the City to establish special funds for various
purposes, and

WHEREAS, once a special fund is no longer needed, it is prudent to permanently close that
fund, and

WHEREAS, it is often necessary to transfer money between City funds to meet the objectives
established in the creation of the special fund

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following list of special City funds is hereby
permanently closed as listed:

oth Avenue/Anamosa Road/215t Street 312-000-1110

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following list of special City funds is hereby permanently
transferred as listed:

The following inter-fund transfers of the monies are hereby approved:

$6,174.35 from the 9™ Avenue/Anamosa Road/21% Street Project Fund to
the 9t Street Project Fund 321-000-1110

The following special fund is hereby permanently closed:
312-000-1110 9™ Avenue/Anamosa Road/215t Street Project Fund

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Camanche this 18th day of March, 2025.

Austin Pruett, Mayor

Attest:

Toni L. Schneider, City Clerk/Treasurer



CiTY OF CAMANCHE, IOWA
LAND USE PLAN 2006

Prepared by:

EAST CENTRAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL ASSOCIATION
3999 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE #200
DUBUQUE, IOWA 52002



RESOLUTION NO. 2006 - g4 °

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE
CAMANCHE LAND USE PLAN 2006

WHEREAS, The Camanche City Council has commissioned the Camanche
Planning and Zoning Commission to revise the future land use plan for the City of
Camanche and contiguous area; and

WHEREAS, The Camanche Planning and Zoning Commission, with the
assistance of the East Central Intergovernmental Association, has developed a land use
plan to guide and facilitate development within Camanche and surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, The Camanche Planning and Zening Commission held a pubiic
hearing on April 11, 2006 and recommends approval of the Camanche Land Use Plan .
2006 including the Future Land Use Map; and

NOW THEREFORE, Be It Resolved, that the City Council of Camanche, lowa
hereby adopts the Camanche Land Use Plan 2006 as a policy document to guide and
facilitate development in Camanche and contiguous areas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of  May , 2006.

Jamés',Robertson,
ATTEST;

Qursl Q. Fwmerd

Carol A. Lamont
Carol A. Lamont, City Clerk/Treasurer

CERTIFICATION
I, Carol A. Lamont, City Clerk/Treasurer, do hereby certify the above is a true and

correct copy of Resolution No. 2006- ¢ - which was passed by the Camanche City
Council this spgday of _ May , 2006.

@M el

Carol A. Lamont, City Clerk/Treasurer



CAMANCHE LAND USE PLAN 2006

Camanche Planning and Zoning Commission:

M.P. (Pat) Albrecht
Ray Gruver, Chairman
Yvonne Henn

Tom Hixson

Ray Johnson Jr.

Clint Subcliff

Tom Powell, Building Inspector

Camanche Mayor and City Council:

Jim Robertson, Mayor

Steve Cundiff
Linda Kramer
Dick Powell
Ronald Wehde
Trevor Willis

Carol Lamont, City Clerk
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BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

The City of Camanche adopted its initial Subdivision Ordinance in 1963 and the Zoning
Ordinance in 1972. The City revised the Subdivision Ordinance to include
extraterritorial subdivision review authority, among other amendments, in 1981. The
Zoning Ordinance also had its first major revision in 1981.

With the assistance of ECIA, the City adopted the Community Builder Plan —
Camanche, lowa in 1995. In 2001, with the assistance of ECIA, the City adopted the
Hazard Mitigation Plan — Camanche, lowa, and the City of Camanche Pre-Disaster
Mitigation Plan in 2005.

With the assistance of Stanley Consultants, Inc. and Shive Hattery, Camanche, Clinton,
and Clinton County jointly developed the Mississippi River Trail — Route Feasibility
Study approved in August 2005. Also with the assistance of Shive Hattery, Camanche
adopted the Washington Boulevard Transportation Plan in January 2006.

Today, the City of Camanche has created a Land Use Plan with the adoption of this
document, the City of Camanche, lowa - Land Use Plan 2006.

As part of the Land Use Plan process, the Camanche Planning and Zoning
Commission, and City Council requested public input, and studied development trends.
The current land use and zoning within Camanche, and in the surrounding
unincorporated area and the City of Clinton, was also examined. The new Land Use
Plan includes a list of Planning Goals and a Future Land Use Map.

By combining the 2006 City of Camanche, lowa Land Use Plan with the City’s 1995
Community Builder Plan (which does not contain a land use element), the 2001 Hazard
Mitigation Plan and 2005 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan, and other community reports and
data, the City is providing a Comprehensive Plan. These combined documents (or
planning elements) shall act as the Comprehensive Plan for the City of Camanche, and
used as the official guidelines in making decisions and recommendations for community
development.

It is very important that the goals and intent of these documents continue to represent
the community’s ideals for the future. Therefore, periodic review and amendment are
necessary to keep Camanche on a course of advancing the quality of life for the
community.
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LAND USE PLAN

A. CAMANCHE VISION AND PLANNING GOALS
Overview

Camanche’s Planning and Zoning Commission was the primary municipal body
used to create this Land Use Plan. The Planning and Zoning Commission was
assisted by the City Council and City staff. The planning process included public
planning input meetings that were held on June 6, 2005 and December 12, 2005 at
the Fire Department. At each meeting, the planning process was explained, and the
City’s proposed Future Land Use Map was discussed. A planning questionnaire
was distributed at the meeting held on June 6, 2005.

Key Assets and Issues

The following lists of Key Assets and Issues were derived from the returned planning
questionnaires and comments made at the public planning input meetings. The
order of the responses does not necessarily reflect a priority.

What are Camanche’s greatest assets ?

Good people and friendly community.

Safe place to live and raise a family.

Small town atmosphere with easy access to a large city.
Low taxes.

Very good school facilities, police and fire departments.
The Mississippi River and several public access points.
Well kept quiet community.

Relatively flat area which reduces development costs.
Highway 67 and railroad access.

Diverse workforce and many local volunteers.

What issues face Camanche today ?

Balance future growth with quality of life and low taxes.

Improve Washington Blvd. area to attract more small businesses.
Create a “downtown area”.

Need a variety of housing for different age and income groups.
Railroad traffic halting vehicle traffic.

Improve collector streets to handle current and future traffic.

Need more parking areas near boat access ramps.

More recreational activities and trails.

Enlarge recreational boat marina.

Diversity of manufacturing and businesses for economic wellbeing.
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Community Vision

When a community has a vision of what it aspires to be, the success of long-range
planning is greatly improved. The following vision statement was developed from
public statements and survey responses gathered between June 2005 and
December 2005, and reflect residents’ overall desires for the community’s future.
This brief statement summarizes the community’s collective vision of an ideal future
that relies on cooperative efforts to retain valued assets and enhance the quality of
life for all residents in the future.

'Camanche’s Community Vision

Camanche residents will work together to obtain a growing, vibrant, and
prosperous community with a range of employment and housing
opportunities, while maintaining the safe, well kept, and friendly small river
town charm that has always been the heart of Camanche.

Planning Goals

The Community Vision statement leads the community to the specific Planning
Goals that are listed on the following page. The Planning Goals are broad
statements of purpose that reinforce the Community Vision. The Planning Goals
also express the desired end results of the adoption, implementation, and
enforcement of land use ordinances and capital improvement programs in support of
the Land Use Plan. The land use ordinances referred to include the Zoning
Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance.

Camanche’s Planning Goals, along with the Future Land Use Map, were developed
by the Planning and Zoning Commission with input from the City Council, and also
from individuals provided through a questionnaire and discussions at the Future
Land Use Plan Public Input Meeting held in June 2005. Draft Planning Goals were
developed based on this input, and presented to the public at a second Public Input
Meeting held in December 2005. The Planning Goals, along with the Future Land
Use Map, were then presented at separate public hearings of the Planning and
Zoning Commission and City Council as part of the Land Use Plan adoption process
in April and May of 2006.
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Camanche Planning Goals

Economic Development - Increase quality and diversity of employment opportunities,
the City's taxable base, the diversity of business offerings and a Washington
Blvd./downtown area business district, while ensuring the sustainability of the
economy and improving general quality of life.

Community Design - Guide development in a logical manner keeping industrial uses
separated from residential, while providing a livable and sustainable community
through design that enhances Camanche’s unique character as a river city.

Neighborhood Planning & Housing - Promote the organization and enhancement of
neighborhoods, and provide the opportunity for a variety of housing that is
affordable, comfortable and well-maintained for residents in all age groups.

Transportation - Provide an integrated, multi-modal transportation system that is safe,
efficient, and well-maintained; and to include the improvement and expansion of
collector streets to surrounding county roads and U.S. highways.

Public Safety - Promote a safe community by providing the highest quality of public
safety services available with first-class equipment and well-trained personnel who
are prepared for a wide variety of emergencies, and who serve the community in a
personal and effective manner.

Community Facilities & Recreational Services - Provide community facilities and
recreational services in conjunction with schools and private organizations that
present a variety of amenities and programs which are both passive and active for
residents of all ages. ‘

Utility Services - Provide all properties within the City’s service area adequate and
reliable utility services that meet demand in a customer service oriented manner;
and achieve these services through safe, environmentally sensitive, and cost
efficient methods by partnering with state and local governments, utility franchises,
and other public service entities.

Natural Environment & Open Space - Identify and preserve the natural resources and
unique feel that characterize Camanche, while expanding public access near the
Mississippi River for community enjoyment and economic vitality.

Community Trail System — Develop a community pedestrian/bicycle trail system that
incorporates the natural wetland areas as well as the streets and river front for
alternative transportation, recreation, fitness, educational, cultural and economic
development.

Government Relations - Partner with federal, state, and local governments, schools,
businesses, industries, and other area stakeholders to facilitate effective, two-way
communication in order to plan and to develop as a unified region.
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B. COMMUNITY PROFILE

The Community Profile for Camanche, lowa, includes information on population,
income, education, employment, and housing. The data displayed in Figure 1 and
the various Tables that follow are from the U.S. Census Bureau, with the exception
of Table 5 which was provided by the City of Camanche. At a minimum, the three
decennial census years of 1980, 1990, and 2000 have been included for comparison
purposes. In some cases, certain census categories were not available in each
decennial year.

Population

Camanche was incorporated as a city in 1857, and the population varied between
600 and 800 up through the 1930’s. The City really began to grow following World
War |l with a 1950 Census population of 1,212. This growth trend lasted into the
1980’s, with a 1980 census population of 4,725, this is nearly four times as great
(390%) as the 1950 population. Since 1980, the population decreased by 510
persons (-10.8%) through the 2000 Census population of 4,215. Camanche’s
population decrease mirrored what also happened in the unincorporated area and in
the City of Clinton during this period.

Figure 1
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The City of Camanche is located within Camanche Township. The rural
(unincorporated) population of the township also decreased between 1980 and 2000
from 302 to 153 persons, a decrease of 149 persons (-49.3%).
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In comparison, Clinton County’s total population decreased by 6,973 persons
(12.2%) between 1980 and 2000. Clinton County’s total 2000 Census population is
50,149.

Also, the City of Clinton, which is located adjacent to the City of Camanche, had a

decrease of 5,056 persons (-15.4%) between 1980 and 2000. The City of Clinton’s
2000 Census population is 27,772.

POPULATION PROJECTION

The City of Camanche, the City of Clinton, and Clinton County have been loosing
population since the 1980’s. The rate of population decrease is not as great as it
was prior to 1990. This recent historic trend of population loss is neither sufficient
nor reliable to use directly as a rate to base a future population projection upon.

A population projection for Clinton County already exists that was compiled in five
year increments by Woods & Poole Economics, Inc. for inclusion in the “2005 State
Profile: lowa” (which does not include city projections). This projection method is
based on many factors, but still indicates a declining population for Clinton County
until the year 2020. Basing a Camanche population projection on a percent of
Clinton County’s population projection is one way to project the City’s population into
the future.

Using the City's 2000 Census population (4,215) as the starting point, Camanche's
population is 8.4% of Clinton County’s. The City would have a projected population
of 4,142 by 2010, 4,114 by 2020, and 4,123 by the year 2030. This method, as with
the County, projects a population decline through 2020, with a slight increase
starting in 2030. Such a projection is just that, a projection, and many factors could
change in the community and area that would render this projection obsolete. It is
important to note that this projection method calculates the City’s 2005 population at
4, 175, which in reality may be to low when compared to other information.

The most recent population estimate provided by the U.S. Census Bureau’s annual
“Population Change for Incorporated Places”, projected Camanche’s population at
4,259 for July 1, 2004. this is a 1.04% increase (44 people) above the 2000 Census
figure of 4,215, and 2.01 % increase (84 people) above the percentage of the
County’s Woods & Poole projection for 2005 discussed above.

Currently, the City of Camanche has 1,602 homes and 265 apartments according to
City Utility billing records. The total number of homes and apartments is 1,867 and
the Average Household Size in the 2000 Census is 2.37 persons for the City.
Multiplying the total number of homes and apartments (1,867) by the average
household size (2.37) provides a current (2005) city population estimate of 4,428
persons (though not all dwelling units are occupied). This estimate is 5.05% (213
people) greater than the 2000 Census figure (4,215), 6.06% (253 people) greater
than the Woods and Poole county percentage method, and 3.97% (169 people)
greater that the 2004 Census Bureau'’s estimate of 4,259.
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From the preceding discussion of the various possible ways to determine growth
rates for Camanche, it would seem that a 2.0% growth rate every five years would
be a conservative possibility for the future, and should be applied to the estimated
2005 City population of 4,428 (which is based on the current number of dwelling
units and average household size).

Using this method results in the City having a projected population of 4,517 by 2010,
4,699 by 2020, and 4,889 by the year 2030.
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Table 1 - CAMANCHE POPULATION PROFILE, displays various characteristics of the
City's population between 1980 and 2000. Since 1980, the number of households
continues to increase while the number of persons per household continues to
decrease. On the other hand, the number of families has decreased, and the persons
per family have decreased. The gender ratio has changed since 1980 with more
females than males in 1990 and 2000. The median age has increased from 28.0 in
1980, to 40.4 in 2000.

Table 1 CAMANCHE POPULATION PROFILE
Population Trends Gender
1980 Male 2,369
1950 1,212 Female 2,356
1960 2,225
1970 3,470 1990 Male 2,155
1980 4,725 Female 2,281
1990 4,436
2000 4,215 2000 Male 2,076
Female 2,139
Number of Households Age Distribution 1980 1990 2000 %
1980 1,603 Under 5 years 395 279 236 5.6
1990 1,693 510 9 years 441 347 243 5.8
2000 1,781 10 to 14 years 452 383 304 7.2
15 to 19 years 439 341 303 7.2
20 to 24 years 397 213 214 5.1
Number of Families 25 to 34 years 832 670 455 10.8
35 to 44 years 610 735 660 15.7
1980 1,280 45 to 54 years 495 562 690 16.4
1990 1,274 55 to 59 years 217 218 284 6.7
2000 1,242 60 to 64 years 148 220 237 5.6
65 to 74 years 178 324 328 7.8
75 and over 121 144 261 6.2
Persons Per Household
Median Age 28.0 34.8 404
1980 2.95
1990 2.62
2000 2.37 Race & Hispanic Origin 1980 1990 2000
White 4,697 4,400 4,129
Black 11 7 23
Persons Per Family American Indian 5 9 9
Asian 7 16 9
1980 3.69 Hispanic Origin* 38 30 29
1990 3.08
2000 2.85 *Can be of any race
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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Table 2 - CAMANCHE INCOME and EDUCATION PROFILE, provides information on
both the income and level of education of City residents. Since 1980, per capita
income, median household income, and median family income have continued to
increase. The number of students enrolled in elementary and high school continues to
decrease since 1980.

Table 2 INCOME and EDUCATION PROFILE
Per Capita Income Family Income ' 1980 1990 2000
1980 $7,547 Less than $5,000 119 34 -
1990 $12,331 $5,000 TO $9,999 135 85 -
2000 $19,456 Less than $10,000 - 37
$10,000 to $14,999 202 88 31
$15,000 to $24,999 540 209 88
$25,000 to $34,999 410 253 129
Median Household Income $35,000 to $49,999 173 414 255
$50,000 or More 32 - -
1980 $20,710 $50,000 to $74,999 - 192 408
1990 $29,205 $75,000 to $99,999 - 54 164
2000 $42,078 $100,000 to $149,999 - - 69
$150,000 or More - - -
Median Family Income School Enroliment 1980 1990 2000
1980 $23,301 Persons 3 yrs or Over enrolled
1990 $34,464 in School 1,295 1,189 1,146
2000 $51,583 Pre-Primary School 129 25 99
Elementary or High School 1,092 955 798
College or Graduate School 74 209 249
Household Income 1980 1990 2000 |Education Attainment 1980 1990 2000
Less than $5,000 119 59 - | Persons 25 years or older 2,601 2,873 2,937
$5,000 TO $9,999 135 149 - Less than 9th Grade 287 244 124
Less than $10,000 - - 122 High School Graduate 1,405 1,240 1,266
$10,000 to $14,999 202 115 126 Some College, No Degree 410 440 668
$15,000 to $24,999 540 364 209 Associate Degree - 173 289
$25,000 to $34,999 410 297 258 Bachelors Degree 195 256 255
$35,000 to $49,999 173 481 345 Graduate or Professional Degree - 67 56
$50,000 or More 32 - -
$50,000 to $74,999 - 216 460
$75,000 to $99,999 - 54 204
$100,000 to $149,999 - - 69
$1 50,000 or More - - - Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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Table 3 — CAMANCHE EMPLOYMENT, provides a breakdown of the labor force,
occupation, and industry. Since 1980, there has been a decrease in the number of
males and an increase in the number of females in the labor force.

Table 3 CAMANCHE EMPLOYMENT
Labor Force 1980 1990 2000
Total Population 16yrs and Over 3,338 3,350 3,420
Total In Labor Force . 2,376 2,282 2,348
Male 1,400 1,275 1,211
Female 976 1,007 1,137

Not in Labor Force

R

Male 228 352 422
Female 734 716 650
Occupation
Management , Professional, an Related Occupations 389 333 509
Service Occupations 319 209 346
Sales and Office Occupations 469 602 53
Farming, Fishing, and Forestry Occupations 12 30 -
Construction, Extracation, and Maintenance Occupations 334 371 242
Production, Transportation, and Material Moving Occupations 586 554 593
Industry

Agriculture, Fisheries, Mining 12 30 18
Construction 150 177 153
Manufacturing 889 631 664
Transportation, Communication and Utilities 125 199 166
Wholesale Trade 45 18 32
Retail Trade 324 330 207
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate 137 159 63
Business and Repair Services 87 107 99
Personal/Recreation/Entertainment Services 62 100 156
Educational, Health and Social Services 271 252 433
Other Professional Services 82 70 169
Public Administration 18 25 70

Source: U.S. Census Bureau

|
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Table 4 — CAMANCHE HOUSING, displays various trends related to housing
occupancy, value, price, and age. Since 1980, the number of housing units has
continued to increase. Also, the median value of owner-occupied housing units has
continued to increase, and made a significant jump in value between 1990 and 2000.

Table 4 CAMANCHE HOUSING
Number of Housing Units Median Value Owner-Occupied Housing
1980 1,654 1980 $44,900
1990 1,769 1990 $45,800
2000 1,870 2000 $80,600
Occupancy 1980 1990 2000 Median Monthly Mortgage Payments
Occupied Housing Units 1,604 1,693 1,781 1980 $337
Owner Occupied 1,279 1,286 1,383 1990 $508
Percent Owner Occupied  79.7% 76.0% 77.7% 2000 $762
Renter Occupied 324 407 398
Vacant Housing Units 50 76 89
Year Structure Built 2000 Median Monthly Rent Payment
1990 to March 2000 - 126 1980 $240
1980 to 1989 144 1990 $324
1970 to 1979 607 2000 $419
1960 to 1969 405
1940 to 1959 359
1939 or Earlier 236
Year Householder Moved into Unit 2000
1999 to March 2000 163
1990 to 1998 777
1980 to 1989 328
1970 to 1979 297
1969 or Earlier 219
Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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Table 5 — CAMANCHE RECENT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY & VALUE, provides a
listing of the values of building permits from housing and commercial construction
between 1998 and 2005. This information was compiled by the City from building
permits through September 2005. The data in Table 5 does not include building permits
taken out for decks and garages. There were no apartments permitted during this time,
though one duplex permit was issued.

; Table 5 CAMANCHE RECENT CONSTUCTION
ACTIVITY & VALUES
N New Housing Construction New Commercial Construction
1998 4 $ 358,000 1998 1 $ 180,000
1999 12 $ 1,591,100 1999 3 $ 420,433
2000 13 $ 1,642,414 2000 2 $ 69,080
2001 12 $ 1,678,996 2001 2 $ 810,000
2002 13 $ 1,530,300 2002 1 $ 1,510,000
2003 17 $ 2,461,700 2003 0 $ 0
2004 24 $ 3,064,100 2004 8 $ 1,792,800
2005 * 21 $ 2,864,016 2005 * 0 $ 0
. Total permits 116 $ 15,190,626 Total permits 17 $ 4,782,313
*Through Sept. 2005 *Through Sept. 2005
) Housing Additions Commercial Additions
' 1998 13 $ 222,300 1998 2 $ 5,084,644
N ‘ 1999 13 $ 264,066 1999 0 $ 0
g 2000 4 $ 96,800 2000 2 $ 46,250
2001 10 $ 192,860 2001 0 $ 0
- 2002 10 $ 159,550 2002 2 $ 312,000
: 2003 . 13 $ 302,340 2003 2 $ 734,063
2004 9 $ 188,990 2004 2 $ 212,976
2005 * 7 $ 152,340 2005 * 0 $ 0
Total permits 79 $ 1,579,246 Total permits 10 $ 6,389,933
*Through Sept. 2005 *Through Sept. 2005
Source:City of Camanche
!
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C. LAND USE AND ANNEXATION

The current use of property makes up a community’s existing land use, while the
proposed use of property is considered a community’s future land use. This section
discusses the existing and future uses of land in the Camanche area.

As a community grows over the years, the use of land can be expected to change in
certain locations. Those areas that are most likely to change within a city are usually
related to transportation corridors. As transportation routes change due to changes
in capacity, or changes in the mode of transportation (e.g., the coming and going of
railroads), the adjacent land uses are likely to change also. Another location where
land uses will change over time is near a city’s boundary, the Urban Fringe Area.
Here, the changes in use will result from community growth pressures, and the land
use changes will likely occur to farmland. The fringe area is where the majority of
new community growth and expansion will occur.

Providing a picture, or map, of the anticipated future growth areas and expected
future land uses a community has selected for its preferred future growth patterns
will help guide development activities to produce that selected future. The Future
Land Use Map for the City of Camanche is located near the end of this document
and displays the community’s preferred future growth patterns.

The Future Land Use Map includes a Planning Area Boundary. The Planning Area
Boundary covers the existing City and that portion of the Urban Fringe Area that is
anticipated to become part of Camanche in the future. The City of Camanche is
concerned about new development within the community’s fringe area, and will
specifically review all development proposals within the Planning Area Boundary for
conformity to this Land Use Plan and the City's development regulations. Future
annexations will be dependent somewhat on the feasibility to extend municipal
utilities and services to the area. It is important that such new development be
required to conform to the regulations of the City at the time of annexation, if not
before.

Previous Annexation

The land area of the City of Camanche has changed very little since 1980.
According to State records, only one annexation has occurred since 1980 which
included 1.23 acres of farmstead in 1996 near the intersection of 49" Avenue and
275" Street. The 2000 Census indicates that the City's land area contains 8.72
square miles.

Existing Commercial Uses

Camanche’s early downtown commercial area, or central business district, was a
small area of approximately six blocks centered around the intersection of 3™ Street
and 9" Avenue. The businesses that were once located here have been primarily
converted to residential uses. The City Hall remains in this area.
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Other older businesses remain located along Washington Boulevard (Old Hwy. 67),
and many new businesses have located along this corridor. The Washington Blvd.
area from about 2" Avenue to 16" Avenue has become the City’s new downtown, or
central business district. Currently, this corridor area is undergoing design studies to
improve the traffic flow, parking, appearance, and stormwater control.

Another commercial business area is located along the river and commercial boat
marina from approximately 5" Avenue and 2™ Street to the railroad.

Other existing commercial areas are located further out on either end of Washington
Blvd. One area is on the southside from approximately 5 Street to the 3™ Street
intersection. The other area runs north along the eastside from the 2" Avenue
intersection, and then is located on both sides of Washington Blvd. between 215
Street and the Hwy. 67 Bypass.

Two other existing commercial areas are located on the City’s northside. One area
is along the Westside of 7" Avenue (Central Steel Rd.) approximately between the
railroad and Hwy. 30. The other area is along the southside of Hwy. 30 west of Dunn
Road

Future Commercial Uses

Most of the existing commercial uses will remain in their current locations. Some
commercial areas have been scaled back by the expansion of industrial, park land,
or residential areas that are now planned as uses for the area and indicated on the
Future Land Use Map.

The existing commercial area along the eastside of Washington Blvd. is now
planned for both an industrial use area and park land area.

The commercial area along the westside of 7 Avenue (Central Steel Rd.) is now
planned for an industrial use area except near Hwy. 30. The other nearby
commercial area west of Dunn Road and south of Hwy. 30 has been moved further
west and replaced with a future residential use area.

An existing commercial use area is now planned to expand into the existing
industrial area on the eastside of 2" Avenue near its intersection with Washington
Blvd.

The early downtown commercial area where City Hall is located has now been
planned as a residential use area.

Some of the existing commercial area west of the commercial boat marina near 4"
Avenue and the railroad has also now been planned to be residential uses on the
Future Land Use Map.
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Existing Industrial Uses

Nearly all of Camanche’s industrial uses are located northeast, north, and northwest
of the City’s center. The locations of many of the nearby railroads are included in
these industrial areas.

A separate industrial area is located on the City’s southside where the municipal
sewage treatment plant is sited. Also, just west of this area are industrial areas
located in strips along the City’s boundary and nearby railroads. All of this area is
within the 100-year flood plain.

Future Industrial Uses

The existing industrial areas indicated along the southern portions of Dunn Road are
now planned for residential use areas as well as the area east of Dunn Rd. The
residential area indicated on the northside of 9" Street along 31 Avenue is now
also planned for industrial use.

Another future industrial use area is now planned for the agricultural area on the
westside of the City. This industrial use area has also been expanded further
westward to 300 Avenue (Elvira Rd.) north of 275 Street (3" St.). Industrial land use
has also been planned for the agricultural area that is located near the intersection
21% Street and South 45™ Street (49" Ave.).

Existing Residential Uses

The major area of existing residential use surrounds the central portion of the City.
This area basically extends from the Mississippi River to the Hwy. 67 Bypass.

Another existing residential area is in the Dunn Road area, where the eastern
portion is now planned as an industrial use area, and the southern portion is now
planned for residential use instead of industrial.

The other existing outlying residential area is along 31 Avenue on the northside of
o™ Street. This area is now planned as an industrial use area.

Future Residential Uses

The future residential use area that surrounds the central portion of the City basically
remains as it is today, though it is now planned to incorporate the early downtown
commercial area near City Hall as well as a portion of the commercial area along 4™
Avenue near the commercial marina.

Another future residential use area is planned along the westside of Dunn Road. A
third future residential use area is planned between 37" and 49" Avenues, and
between 9" and 3™ Streets.
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Agricultural Land, Open Space, Flood Plains and Parks

Land has now been planned as Agricultural Reserve on the Future Land Use Map
for areas both within the City and within the City's growth area. Portions of this
reserve area may develop as residential, commercial or industrial in the future but
the particular use is unknown at this time, and depends somewhat on how the
community actually grows.

Other portions of Agriculture Reserve also include many areas of 100-year flood
plain that are basically excluded from development for the purposes of this Land Use
Plan. Such flood plain areas will remain as open space. In other cases, some
locations in the City are within or border these flood plain areas and contain existing
residential and industrial uses, even though these areas are shown on the maps as
Agricultural Reserve, these uses may remain.

The City of Camanche feels it is important to indicate the Agricultural Reserve area
on the Future Land Use Map so that potential future developers will realize that the
City is concerned about what will be developed in the City's urban fringe, and will
specifically review all development proposals within the Planning Area Boundary.
As Camanche and its surrounding urban fringe area grows, the City will review and
refine the Future Land Use Plan for these areas.

Currently, the City has several city parks. Five of these are on the edge of the
Mississippi River, most of these are small and contain boat access ramps. The
City’s largest park, Platt Park, contains several ball fields and is located away from
the river.

One area within the existing City has been indicated as a proposed sand pit park on
the Future Land Use Map. With this site, the City is proposing that the area should
be used as a future water park area, whether private or public, as it nears the end of
its industrial use.

In the future, it is possible that certain areas located in the flood plains may be
useable for open space parks and trails. None of these recreational uses are
indicated on the Future Land Use Map now, but such facilities may be indicated on
the map as this Land Use Plan is revised in the future. The recently completed
Mississippi River Trail Route Feasibility Study for Camanche, Clinton, and Clinton
County, indicates some alternatives for a community trail system.
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D. TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

The City of Camanche was originally bisected by U.S. Highway 67 when it was
located where Washington Boulevard is today.

Highway 67 runs along the Mississippi River in lowa for approximately 50 miles,
crossing the Mississippi from lllinois in both Davenport and Sabula, lowa. Highway
67 in lowa is also designated as part of the Great River Road and National Scenic
Byway. In the late 1970’s and early 1980’s, the Highway 67 Bypass was
constructed around the west and northern portions of Camanche, removing the
highway from Washington Boulevard, and reconnecting with old Hwy. 67
approximately one mile before it intersects with Highway 30 in the City of Clinton.

The City of Camanche is primarily located just south of U.S. Highway 30 with only
about 1 %2 miles of frontage along the highway. Much of Highway 30 is located
within the City of Clinton in this area as a four-lane. U.S. Highway 30 crosses lowa
east to west and crosses the Mississippi River at Clinton, it is also known as the
Lincoln Highway. Camanche has direct access to Highway 30 from Highway 67, 71"
Avenue (Central Steel Rd.), and both Dunn Road and Camanche/Anamosa Road
via 9" Avenue. Only Hwy. 67 has a railroad overpass bridge that allows continuous
access to and from Hwy. 30, while the other access roads to Hwy. 30 are at grade
which causes traffic delays.

Two separate railroad lines pass through the City of Camanche, the Union Pacific
Railroad and the lowa, Chicago & Eastern Railroad. The Union Pacific runs through
the northern portion of the community which contains primarily industrial uses and
the one highway overpass on Highway 67. The lowa, Chicago and Eastern follows
near the edge of the Mississippi River which contains primarily industrial uses at the
northend and residential uses near the older downtown area where all street
crossings are at grade. Both rail lines are very active and block vehicle traffic
several times per day.

As the City looks to its future for growth and to maintain roadway access to Highway
30 as well as access to future growth areas, Camanche has designated locations for
likely future collector streets. These future collector street routes are designated on
the Future Land Use Maps and are located on existing roadways which include 7%
Avenue (Central Steel Rd), 9" Avenue, and 9" Street (270 St). Camanche
believes a second railroad overpass is necessary and should be located along 7"
Avenue due not only to current traffic loads but expected increases resulting from
anticipated new development in Clinton at this intersection with Hwy 30.

As future growth and development occur in the Camanche area, revisions of the
proposed collector street locations may be necessary to better match the pattern of
actual development in a manner that will not impede traffic flow now or in the future.
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E. LAND USE PLAN IMPLEMENTATION AND UPDATE

The Land Use Plan, and specifically the Future Land Use Map, is to be used as a

guide to the future development of the community. When development is proposed,

it should conform to the land uses designated on the Future Land Use Map. These

designated land use areas are to guide the location and density of rezoning and

subdivision proposals presented to the City, as well as the preparation of a capital
] improvements program. As a guide, the Future Land Use Map displays to
developers, businesses, rural and urban residents, and City and County decision
makers where the community envisions its future growth.

The Future Land Use Map and Land Use Plan are not static documents, but may be

, amended and changed. Upon changing conditions in the planning area, it may be

i necessary to modify the location or type of land use indicated on the map, or to

= change the plan’s policies. Future opportunities may be proposed that do not agree
with the adopted land use map, but would be beneficial to the area’s economy.

- Such proposals should be viewed as possible amendments to the land use map, or
policies (or both), and discussed in a public forum. It is important that the land use
plan and land use map then be amended if necessary, so that these planning
documents continue to work as an accurate guide to the community’s future.

- F. FUTURE LAND USE PLAN MAP

The preceding discussions about the existing and future land uses in the Camanche
area have referred to the Future Land Use Map which is contained at the end of this
section. The Future Land Use Map is provided as a visual guide for making land
use decisions such as rezoning and subdivision approvals, as well as the
preparation of a capital improvements program. As a guide, the map shows the
location of the preferred land uses that the City of Camanche has agreed is best for
the community’s future. The areas displayed on the Future Land Use Map include
the land within Camanche, and the land within the community’s surrounding fringe
area.
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MONTHLY REPORT
FEBRUARY 2025

CAMANCHE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Monthly Statistics

3 yr. Average

Squad Miles Driven 2982 4076
Monthly Calls for Service | 588 832
Annyal Calls for 1387 9984
New Cases 28 24.6
Ambulance/FD Assists 36 41.6
MV Collisions 10 5.25
Arrests 9 9.17
Traffic Stops 37 68.6
Citations 25 23.2
Warnings/Memos 22 43.67
Mutual Aid * 28 29
SIFA Logged 397 566.8

Self-Initiated Field Activity
Business checks
Citizen assists
Community policing
Foot patrol

Found property

Out with vehicle
School checks
Subject stops
Suspicious subjects
Suspicious vehicles
Traffic stops

Etc.

Mutual Aid calls are both to and from other agencies and reflect the total number of officers involved. For example, if two Camanche Officers
are dispatched to assist the Clinton County Sheriff’s Office that would account for two mutual aid calls. The average is based on 2022-2024

statistics.



Investigations & Patrol

e CAP25000025 — On 2/01/25 CAPD opened an investigation in reference to a dog bit that occurred in the
1200 block of 23" Ave.

o CAP25000026 — Opened in error

e CAP25000027 — On 2/01/25 CAPD conducted a traffic stop on Highway 67 in front of McManus
Trucking for an equipment violation. The driver, Timothy Trevor VVolz (43) was subsequently arrested
for OWI 1% offense, issued a citation for window tint and a written warning for improper use of lanes.

e CAP25000028 — On 2/03/25 CAPD a 14 year old male at the Camanche High School was found to be in
possession of a nicotine vape and THC vape. Subject was referred to the diversion program.

e CAP25000029 — On 2/03/25 CAPD took a criminal mischief report from a resident in the 1200 block of
7" Ave. A rock was reportedly thrown at the residence causing damage to the siding.

o CAP25000030 — Opened in error

e CAP25000031 — On 2/05/25 CAPD investigated a single vehicle accident on Hwy 67 near 21% Street
causing damage to a DOT sign. No injuries were reported.

e CAP25000032 — On 2/08/25 CAPD and CLPD officers made contact with Edward Walter Meeker Jr., in
the parking lot at Kwik Star on Lincoln Way. Meeker was known by officers to have multiple
outstanding warrants. Meeker was subsequently arrested on those warrant and charged additionally with
interference with official acts and possession of marijuana/THC 2" offense.

e CAP25000033 — On 2/10/25 CAPD took a criminal mischief report from a resident in the 1200 block of
7" Ave where her vehicle was egged and spray painted.

o CAP25000034 — On 2/10/25 CAPD took a fraud report from a resident in the 800 block of Blackhawk Ln
for.

e CAP25000035 — On 2/10/25 CAPD conducted a traffic stop on Hwy 67/viaduct for an equipment
violation. The driver, Amber Nicole Eagle (40) was subsequently arrested for unlawful possession of
prescription drug and cited for no insurance and a headlight violation.

e CAP25000036 — On 2/11/25 CAPD took a missing person report in reference to a missing 34 year old
male subject. The subject was later located by family.

e CAP25000037 — On 2/12/25 CAPD responded to a hit and run accident at 3" street/S. Washington Blvd
where a stop sign was struck and damaged. The driver, Maddox Howard Homan was later located and
issued a citation for failure to maintain control.

e CAP25000038 — On 2/12/25 CAPD investigated a two vehicle property damage accident on 3 St/4%"
Ave. Driver, Skyler Keith Matthews (19) was cited for fail to yield from stop sign and no insurance.

e CAP25000039 — On 2/14/25 CAPD took a theft report from a representative of Casey’s General Store in
reference to the theft of alcohol valued at $20.49.




Investigations & Patrol

e CAP25000040 — On 2/14/25 CAPD took a motor vehicle theft report from a business owner in the 200
block of 21% Street in reference to the theft of a 1998 Chevrolet 3500HD dump truck.

e CAP25000041 — On 2/14/25 CAPD investigated a two vehicle property damage accident in the parking
lot at Dollar General.

e CAP25000042 — On 2/14/25 CAPD took an assault report regrading an 8 year old victim.

e CAP25000043 — On 2/18/25 CAPD opened an allegation regarding indecent contact with a child that took
place 6-8 years ago.

o CAP25000044 — On 2/18/25 CAPD opened a juvenile sex abuse allegation received from lowa DHS that
occurred on 02/16/25. An outside school district was made aware of the incident on 02/17/25. The
outside school district and DHS did not immediately contact law enforcement until 02/18/25.

e CAP25000045 — On 2/19/25 CAPD conducted a traffic stop on Highway 67 near 9" Ave for speeding.
The driver, Cailey Elizabeth Shell (28) was subsequently arrested for driving on a suspended license and
cited for speeding. The passenger, Krystal Lynn Hagen (36) was arrested for possession of marijuana.

e CAP25000046 — On 2/20/25 CAPD took a harassment report from a resident in the 1100 block of 3
Street.

e CAP25000047 — On 2/20/25 CAPD investigated a two vehicle property damage accident that occurred in
the 900 block of 7" Ave. Driver, Aaron Curtis Smith (78) was cited for failure to yield half of roadway.
Driver, Jessica May Polen (40) was cited for no insurance.

e CAP25000048 — On 2/20/25 CAPD investigated a report of a 14 year old juvenile female in possession of
a vape pen at the High School. The juvenile was referred to the PRI420 diversion program.

e CAP25000049 — On 2/21/25 CAPD investigated a two vehicle property damage accident on 4™ Ave near
11" Place. Driver, Chance Wayne Richards (18) was cited for failure to yield and issued a written
warning for having an obstructed windshield.

e CAP25000050 — On 2/21/25 CAPD investigated a car vs. deer accident on Highway 67 near 9" Street.
No injuries were reported.

e CAP25000051 — On 2/22/25 CAPD conducted a traffic stop for speeding on Highway 67 near 21% Street.
The driver, Byron S. Dauen (36) was subsequently arrested for possession of marijuana, possession of
drug paraphernalia, unlawful possession of prescription medication and issued a citation for speeding.

e CAP25000052 — On 2/26/25 CAPD received a case from the Clinton County Sheriff’s Office in reference
to an elderly Camanche resident who fell victim to a scam/fraud.

o CAP25000053 — On 2/27/25 CAPD investigated a hit and run in the 1500 block of Hiawatha Ln. The
suspect vehicle was quickly located and the driver, Elizabeth Ann Strohbehn (37) was subsequently cited
for striking an unattended vehicle and failure to maintain control.




Statistical Crime Mapping

February 2025 Case Reports by Location
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Staffing

Hours | 2025
Vacation 70 80
Personal Time 0 4
Sick Time 30 30
Bereavement
Overtime 51.5 93.5
Court 1.5x
Court 2x 4 6
Comp Time Used 17 35
g(oln;[; Time Earned 0 75

Employment opportunities can always be found at https://www.camancheia.org/employment-opportunities/

BUDGET 2024/2025
% OF FISCAL YTD 66.6%
5.5% UNDER BUDGET

61.10%
Expended

lowa Law Enforcement Academy Update
This month recruits are applying hands on skills in defensive tactic scenarios, domestic
violence scenarios, ILEECP scenarios, precision driving and report writing




Social Media - https://www.facebook.com/camanchepolicedepartment

STAY CONNECTED

' Camanche Police Department
February 5 at 9:25PM - &

Scott, Clinton and Cedar Counties {IA) have a No-Tow situation presently. Roads are 100% ice
covered. Travel is not advised!

. Camanche Police Department
February 8 at 1:58PM - Q

#SaferinternetDay on February 11th, is a great time to talk with your family about staying safe
online. #StartTheConversation

SNAPCHAT allows users to send photos and videos that disappear after they're received, but
pictures don't completely disappear from a device and users can take a screenshot before an
image vanishes.

SKOUT is a location-based dating app and website. While users under 17 are unable to share
private photos, kids can easily create an account using a di... See more

APPS PARENTS
SHOULD KNOW

' Camanche Police Department
February 12 at 1:40AM -

Winter Storm 6 AM Wednesday to 3 AM Thursday

Key Messages
* A Winter Storm Waming has been
area from 6 AM Wednesday to 3 A}
advisory will be in effect for Buchanan County and
portions of central lowa

Waterloo

survise Wednesday
ouri and overspread

 Snow is forecast to develop befo
over far SE lowa and northeast \
the area through the moming hours.

o Very high probability of accumulating snow of at least 4

inches for a large part of our area. Start preparing now!
What Has Changed

ind Winter W
portions of the area

Next Scheduled Update

o By 5 PM Tuesday

Novonal Oceanc and

§

National Weather Service
Quad Cities, IA/IL

City of Camanche © sondmessage
City
~ ™ City of Camanche
February 11at 1:18PM - Q
“The City of Camanche is declaring a SNOW EMERGENCY effective today 2/11/25 and lasting
through Monday 2/17/25. We are instituting calendar parking during this ... See more

' Camanche Police Department
February 19 at 425PM - &

Apply today with the Camanche Police Department! Apply online at
https://www.camancheia.org/employment-opportunities/, by email, or in person.

Questions? - Call us anytime! 563-259-8575

' Camanche Police Department
February 6 at 1:46PM - Q

Have you seen the newest attempt from scammers to get your personal information? Click on
“Report Junk" under the message and then delete the message!

Scammers often masquerade as IRS agents, contacting potential victims via phone, email, or text
message, and falsely claim that they need to verify personal information to process Economic
Impact Payments. It is crucial to remember that the IRS will never initiate contact with taxpayers
through these methods to request person... See more

You are eligible to receive a $1400 Economic Impact
Payment. Please provide your accurate personal
information. We will deposit the amount into your bank
account or mail a paper check within 1 to 2 business
days.

https:www.irs.gov.tax-mond.com

(Please reply with “Y,” then exit the text message. Open it agan, click
the link or copy It into your Safari browser and open it)

The sender is not in your contact list

SCAM ALERT

' Camanche Police Department
February 24 at 7:00AM - Q

The Camanche Police Department is seeking the public's assistance with locating a stolen 1998
White Chevrolet GMT 400 C3500. If you have any information regarding the stolen vehicle please
contact us on the non-emergency line at 563-259-8575.



https://www.facebook.com/camanchepolicedepartment

Training - (12 hours of training in February)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS AWARDED TO

Cory Snodgrass

FORATTENDING THE WEBINAR
5 New Skills Every Public Safety Leader Needs to Succeed Today

60 Minutes

February 06, 2025

TILEXIPOL

51.1&'@

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

AWARDED TO

BRITTNEY PARKS

OF CAMANCHE POLIGE DEPARTMENT (IA)
IN RECOGNITION OF YOUR SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF

INTRODUCTION TO INCIDENT COMMAND SYSTEM FOR POLICE OFFICERS
COURSE # TACO103

1 HOUR OF TRAINING
CERTIFICATE ISSUED MAR 04, 2023

d}

iraglo. Opoves)

Mikayla Graves

Director of Training

February 18, 2025

AXON ACADEMY

THIS CERTIFICATE IS AWARDED TO

Bill Lodge
FORATTENDING THE WEBINAR
Why Law Enforcement Hires Go Bad | From Recruitment Through Academy

60 Minutes

TIMLEXIPOL

THIS CERTIFICATION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO

Kelli Elliott

COMPLETED ONLINE TRAINING FOR

TASER 7 Energy Weapon

rprise.Inc. has caused this certificate 10 be signed by its authorized represantative

VALID FOR ONE CALENDAR YEAR FROM THE DATE OF TRAINING COMPLETION

02/21/2026

£ Expiration Date

VP, Head of Training




Community Policing

Hope City Church brought in treats and an assortment of appreciation cards.




Estimated Current Year
Project Title Project Cost Prior Years FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
1. Parks Master Plan Implementation 1,500,000 0 400,000 0 700,000 1,000,000 2,100,000
2. Washington Blvd 4th Ave to Artco 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
3. 1st Street Repave and shared use path 350,000 0 200,000 150,000 0 0 0 0 350,000
4. Trail Plan 3,000,000 0 0 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
5. Fire Equipment 1,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6. TIF District 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7. Yard Waste 500,000 0 0 0 700,000 700,000 500,000 0 1,900,000
8. Quiet Zone 1,500,000 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 0 0 1,000,000
9. Library Expansion 7,000,000 0 0 0 0 7,000,000 0 0 7,000,000
10. Public Works Building 700,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11. Storm Water Improvements 2,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Total $ 18,550,000 $0 $ 600,000 $ 150,000 $ 700,000 $ 10,400,000 $ 500,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 15,350,000
Project Request Explanation

1. Project Title: Park Improvements 2. Project Priority:

Parks & Recreation 3
3. Project Description and Justification:

Parks & Recreation has worked towards a Parks Master Plan. This would include addressing all parts of the City parks, including the installation of a splash pad, bathrooms at Central Park, redesigning of the ball fields at Platt Park, a bandshell,

Phase 1 portion would cover the splash pad and bathroom work. SPLASH PAD IN PROGRESS

Phase 2 would consist of playground upgrades including the addition of equipment at Lum Park LAND SECURED FOR RELOCATION OF LUM PARK

Phase 3 would be the redesign of Platt Park. PART OF MASTER PLAN FOR 2030
4. Estimated Project Cost: Funding: 60% GF tax 40% grant

Total $ 1,600,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing: This project would need to be bonded against the tax levy. It is important to note that many of these projects would be elligible for grant funding from the DNR and CCDA. Alternate funding for the splash pad in
Fiscal Years Total
Prior Years
FY 2025 (splash pad) $400,000
FY 2026 (new Lum Park Equipment) $500,000
Subsequent Years $700,000
Total $0 $900,000 $700,000 $1,600,000




Project Request Explanation

1. Project Title:
Washington Blvd Streets

2. Project Priority:
4

3. Project Description and Justification:

There is a lack of concrete subbase under the edges of Washington Blvd from 4th Avenue to the end of the City's ownership at the entrance to Artco.
Some work will need to be done to remove side portions of Washington Blvd and expand the subbase to include concrete to match the original concrete base of the old highway. This project is open for RPA funding. This project is to be moved

It is important to note that this project could move up in priority should the street deteriorate further.

4. Estimated Project Cost: City (TIF Infrastructure) $700,000

RPA $300,000

Total

$ 1,000,000

Total $ 1,000,000

Project Request Explanation

1. Project Title:
1st Street repave and shared use path

5. Project Priority:
1

3. Project Description and Justification:

It is possible to apply for grant funding and RPA funding to assist in the addition of the bike lane.

This project will consist of expanding 1st Street to include a bike lane. There is adequate area along the non-river side of 1st Street to accommodate the lane. There is no need to move fire hydrants.
Some additional work will need to be done to accommodate the loss of drainage ditch area. This should include some stormwater management.

STREET EXPANSION DEEMED NOT FEASIBLE DUE TO NEEDING BIKE LANES ON BOTH SIDES. IT IS NOW A REPAVE OF 1ST STREET AND THE ADDITION OF A SHARED USE PATH ON THE NON RIVER SIDE.

4. Estimated Project Cost: RUTF CITY $200,000
(TAP) Trail Funding $150,000
No Debt Issue

Total

$ 350,000

Total $ 350,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing: Road Use Tax funding and RPA trail funding. Caution on trail for possible archeology issues.




Project Request Explanation

1. Project Title: Trail Plan

5. Project Priority:

4
3. Project Description and Justification:
Addition of trail in wooded area along highway 67 through trees. Requires building a burm and trail on top through flood area
Expansion of existing sidewalk to ocnvert size. Create a network of shared use paths instead of sidewalk
add shared use path through Park Vista addition. This should be a request to the developer.
FUNDING WILL BE COMING AVAILABLE FOR SOME OF THIS IN FY2026.
4. Estimated Project Cost:
conversion to shared use $2 000,000
Add connection along 67 $1,000,000
Total $ 3,000,000 Total $ 3,000,000

6. Amount by Source of Financing: Road Use Tax funding. It is recommended that this become Phase 3 or Phase 4 of the Street Plan.

Project Request Explanation

1. Project Title:

5. Project Priority:

Fire Equipment °
3. Project Description and Justification:
There are major fire equipment purchases that will be necessary beyond 2030. Although the city has been saving up for these expenses, they are quickly becoming a larger cost than what we can save.
This ranks as a priority 5 since it is not necessary until outside of the 5 year CIP window.
4. Estimated Project Cost: Tax levy $1,000,000
Total $ 1,000,000 Total $ 1,000,000




Project Request Explanation

1. Project Title:
Library

5. Project Priority: 2

3. Project Description and Justification:
The Camanche Public Library is the smallest Class D library in the state. Camanche is nearing Class E. It is clear that there is not enough space for the amount of usage. There are no private study rooms or reading

areas. There is no event space and the children, who are our largest patrons, dominate the main floor space. It is not conducive to library activities beyond what kids need. There are many other services the
library would like to provide. The City has already paid for services from an architecture firm to create some visioning. There are two estimates. $4.5M for a single story, $7M for a two story building. The amount
of debt should use the retiring Washington Blvd debt of $4.5M. The remaining funds for a larger facility should come from grants and donations. The Washington Blvd debt retires in 2027. A referendum is required

and should be scheduled for November of 2025.

4. Estimated Project Cost: Tax levy $4,500,000
Grants $1,000,000
Fundraising $2,000,000

Total

$ 7,500,000

Total $ 7,500,000

Project Request Explanation

1. Project Title:
Quiet Zones

5. Project Priority: 2

3. Project Description and Justification:
In 2024, the Camanche City Council requested a review of what it would take to create quiet zones for train horns in Camanche. A report was completed. The proposal would create quiet zones at 5 of the 6

locations along the Canadian Pacific kansas City Southern line and at the two Union Pacific locations.

4. Estimated Project Cost:

$1,500,000

Total

$ 1,500,000

Total $ 1,500,000




Project Request Explanation

5. Project Priority: 4

1. Project Title:

Yard Waste Site

3. Project Description and Justification:
The proposal is to purchase land in order to create a site for citizens to utilize as a drop off for yard waste instead of having yard waste dropped off at public works. This site would also be available for users

to purchase compost and muich.

4. Estimated Project Cost:

Levy $500,000

RUTF $200,000

Total

$ 700,000

Total $ 700,000

Project Request Explanation

5. Project Priority: 4

1. Project Title:
Storm Water

3. Project Description and Justification:
In 2020, the City of Camanche requested a storm water study be performed by Shive-Hattery to consider correcting some storm water related issues within the City. More work needs to be done in order to

coordinate propsals with other plans. However, much discussion has been had over creating a storm water utility as a funding source. It has yet to be determined how much funding is necessary. Creating
a utility is an alternate source for funding to leverage as revenue for debts other than property taxes. A more conservative estimate of cost is half of the estimate from the study. More work needs to be done in

order to better target needs and potential alternate sources for funding.

4. Estimated Project Cost:

Utility Fund $2,000,000

Total

$ 2,000,000

Total $ 2,000,000




Year GF Wash Blvd GF Comm Center Prop GF Parks Library |CIP GF 9th St| Quiet Zone | Trail Plan | Yard Waste Fire GF Total Tax Rate
2021 $363,184 $44,561 $407,745 $12.17
2022 $367,450 $43,940 $411,390 $12.25
2023 $365,890 $43,308 $152,459 $561,657 $12.79
2024 $363,740 $42,658 $50,771 $155,108 $612,277 $12.77
2025 $366,314 $42,012 $49,376 $158,267 $615,969 $12.99
2026 $368,154 $41,347 $49,118 $161,312 $619,931 $13.10
2027 $364,230 $81,389 $48,826 $159,063 $653,508 $13.34
_ $171,000 $364,000 $161,812 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $856,812 $15.20
2029 $168,000 $364,000 $166,684 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $858,684 $15.20
2030 $165,000 $364,000 $168,800 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $857,800 $15.20
2031 $160,000 $364,000 $165,500 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $849,500 $15.20
2032 $160,000 $364,000 $167,200 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $851,200 $15.20
2033 $160,000 $364,000 $162,600 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $846,600 $15.20
2034 $120,000 $364,000 $163,000 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $55,000 $862,000 $15.20
2035 $120,000 $364,000 $163,200 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $55,000 $862,200 $15.20
2036 $120,000 $364,000 $163,200 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $55,000 $862,200 $15.20
2037 $120,000 $364,000 $158,000 $60,000 $60,000 $40,000 $55,000 $857,000 $15.20




Storm Sewer Debt | CityHall1 | City Hall 2 Water Meter Prop Debt Pmnts
$112,806 $14,989 $29,977 $157,772
$111,064 $14,989 $29,977 $156,030
$114,137 $14,989 $29,977 $159,103
$111,977 $14,989 $29,977 $156,943
$114,617 $14,989 $29,977 $68,963 $228,546
$112,076 $14,989 $29,977 $68,675 $225,717
$114,320 $14,989 $29,977 $66,600 $225,886
$111,370 $14,989 $29,977 $64,525 $220,861
$113,295 $14,989 $29,977 $62,450 $220,711

$50,000 $110,092 $14,989 $29,977 $60,375 $215,433
$50,000 $111,732 $14,989 $29,977 $58,300 $214,998
M- $14,989 $29,977 $56,225 $101,191
$50,000 $14,989 $29,977 $54,150 $99,116
$50,000 $14,989 $29,977 $52,075 $97,041
$50,000 $14,989 $29,977 $44,966
$50,000 $0
$50,000 $0




Wash Blvd TIF Use Anamosa Rd RUT Yard Waste PW Building Phase 3SIP | Total RUT

$75,742 $75,742
$74,392 $74,392
$73,342 $43,000 $116,342
$77,092 $42,000 $119,092
$75,792 $44,000 $119,792
$74,411 $43,000 $117,411
$72,949 $42,000 $114,949
$76,430 $20,000 $44,000 $140,430
$74,724 $20,000 $43,000 $137,724
$75,000.00 | $75,000.00 $72,887 $20,000 $42,000 $134,887
$75,000.00 | $75,000.00 $75,984 $20,000 $44,000 $139,984

37500000 | $75.000.00 (GGG $20,000 $60,000 $44,000 | $124,000

$75,000.00 | $75,000.00 $20,000 $60,000 $80,000

$75,000.00 | $75,000.00 $20,000 $60,000 $80,000
$75,000.00 | $75,000.00 $20,000 $60,000 $80,000
$75,000.00 | $75,000.00 $20,000 $60,000 $80,000

$75,000.00 | $75,000.00 $20,000 $60,000 $80,000
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